| . pyrpnIiNg S8ESSION

g.,10 ofclock,
" Oouncil Ohamber,;ﬂitY*Hall,
| | ~ July 16th, 1925

‘A meeting of the Oity Council was held'thia
evening, at the above named hour there were present
| | His Worship the Mayor and AldermenV Munnis, Russ'ellw,"
Weston, Bissett, Sanford, H.W. Oameron, McDuff, Gasionguay,
%é% thléy,'aaihs; Power , O%Toole, W.O. Oameron and |
3 | Bmeltzer, . o
vThe meeting was célled'to proceed withf

business standing over and the transaction of other

-bueinesé; ’ B

/ MESSAGE FROM HIS WORSHIP THE MAYOR
ON TAX OOLLEOTIONS o

Before proceeding with the regular order of

bueiness , His Worship the Mayor requested that thé

order of business be suspended to allow him to
submit a message on.tax,collectionsé On motion
the request was granteds

His Worship submits the following messageé on

tax collections$

MESHAGE FOR OOUNOIL

- As some misapprehension may exist on account
of recent criticisms, and for-the information of our
‘new members, I am going to la, before the Oouncll some .
‘of the more outstpnding features and considerations of -
our position in regard to Tax Oollection.“fwetcaﬁﬁbt“ |
| conceal from ourselves the faot that the arrears are
far greater than they should be. To what 1s this due?
Undoubtedly to the lax methods and extravagant ways
' of the financial administration of the Oity during the
i Oivie Year 1920-21 and subsequent years, The report

| ~12l




July 16th, 1925

of Price, Waterhouse & Co., shows that the following
amounts of taxes remained uncollected at the end: of the
following Civic years, o

Years | - Amount uncollected
1921-1922 $519,173,81
1922-1923 728,315,83

1923-2924 | - 779,734;55

‘These figures constitute the most gevere
arraingment conceivable of the City's financial.nmnegement
during the priod they cover.

| Had the same rate of arrears obtained in the
year 1924-25 and the current year we should have been
faced with a situation simply appalling.

| ‘Obviously if the. Oity'wae to be saved from
financial disrppute the first thing to be done was to stop
this growing disease of annual deficit8. The taxpayers

had been allowed by a supine administraction: to regard the
payment of taxes within the year in which they fell due

a8 a matter of choice and not of obligation, Here was the’
oot of the disease and at this point must it be attgcked.
To get the taxpayers seized with the recessity and ob
ligation of paying their taxes promptly has been our
particular aim during the past and current years, Active
end persistent efforts, such as were unknown before, had to
be and were and are being put forth by our Oollection
Department. But so deep-rooted is the trouble- so lethargic
hae the taxpayers been allowed to become- that it cannot

be expected that the evil will succumb at once to the
treatment. It will take time to &£fect a complete cure,

The results however, are reassuring, as the following
comparisons show$

ear Total General Tax Collections
1921-1922 1,551,802,92
22_2 ’ | *1,2?0,296:;6
E_ 1:723.574533
25 1,856,890,

Oomparieon shows that the distinct improvement has been
rought about.

It stands to reason that the difficulty of.

ollection the year's taxes within the year has been .
enormously increased by the mass of arrears which the
previous administration has thrown uponour Collection
Department. Not only does it mean that the collection of
guch arrears clogs up the machinery which was intended for
the collection of the annual taxes alone and thereby retards
its operation,but the accumulation of grrears seriously
1eaeene the ability to pay of the taxpayer and the
opportunity to collect of the Tax collector. None, in

the wildest flights of fancy, could dream of getting in the
dccumulation in ome or two or even three years. The

length of time it will take must necessarily depend on the
'etate @f business in the Citys I have great faith in the

- 5=




duly 16th, 1925

future of Halif ax, but I cannot blind myself to the
“fact that during the last and the current civic years
we have been passing through a period of unprecedented
depression.

| ~ Another reason for a real attempt to get in .
the year's taxes within the year is that the dilen for
taxes, other than real estate taxes, expires with the
years _ :

8o much for Collections within tne yeaXs

The collection of arrears is being pressed
with determination and with an effort which would put
to shame the easy-=-going methode of the late administratiam.,
Had onehalf of the effort which is now being put forward
been made in the pdlmy yeare after the war we should have he
no tax question to worry us today., Those who are im-
patient and critical must remember that in these days of
‘bueiness depression the amount you can extract from
Taxpayers in the year must have its limit, That we have
actually collected the possible maximum I am not prepared
to say. But that a aerious and well-shstained - campaigm
dwarfing anything hitherto attemptdd by the City, is being
waged 1 ‘have no doubt,

In the first place the City for the first time
in its history has the equivalent of a Oonsolidated
Tax ledger, the compilation of which a htige task in
itself- was the first step in the campaigne That
is how nearing completion, As it went along ward by
ward, the bills were sdnt out- in many cases the first
for years. Falling a response written demands were made
and in many instances legal proceedings taken. Price
Waterhouse & Oo., installed &n entirely new system of
Water Accounts and the bills that now go out- agdn for
the first time in Oivic History- contain a statement of
arrears as well as current dues, This change has
also involved a large amount of clerical work,

I have sald enough, I hope, to satisfy
me mbers of Oouncil that while we are making a special effort
to educate the taxpayer into paying his taxes within the
year, we are leaving mo stone unturnédd to get in the
arrears

However, while recent criticisme of our
Collection of taxes has proceeded on wrong grounds and is
entirely unwarrented, I am not sure that we might not
improve upon our present methods, For one thing, there
must be, not a separate Department- because under the
Charter the Collector must always remain responsible-
but a segregation of the Tax Arrears Accounts from the
Ourrent Tax Ajcounts and a special officer or officers to
act under the Oolleotor in the collection of arrears. When

ou recall that in 1922-2% the Oity collected only
1,570,296.76, while our annual budget is in round figures
1,800,000,00 you will appreciate the tamk the collector
hag in getting in even the year's taxess Neither the
Staff nor the accommodation was intended to cope with the
arrears we well,

] 26

w2

t
- R :
o .. H
. g ¥
. . -

i . - L
el - i
* 5. v ¥
) 51 1
; ]



July 16%h, 1925

provieion was made last year for the appointment
of an Official or Officlals for the special purpos® of
dealing with the arrearls and with my concurrence the

collector has recently made an appointment which I believe
will bear frulte. |

We look for and expect and believe we have the .
loyal and. faithful service of every member of the Qollect~-
ing 8taff in thks all important matter of Tax Oollection.
Upon our Officials and upon their efficienty and industry
t he future of the City im great measure depends,

J.B. Kenny
MAYOR,

FLLEDs

OITY WORKS AQCOUNIS

Read report Committee on Works recommending

for payment accounts amounting %o 87,9330 718~

Oity Works office,
" July 15th, 1925

His Worship the Mayor,
and Oity gouncil.

girss=
| At o meeting of the Works Committee held
today, the undermentioned account 8 for June were approved

and recommended to Oouncil for payment3

Works Capital e | 314&§75

Appropriations 6, 678092

| ~ FB, 825,67

Water ggpitali o 283;72
ppropriations 2he 32,
GTI’TE%ZO&

Respectfully submitted

A.F.Mesgervey,
'~ OLERK OF WORKS




T

July 16th, 1925

Moved by Alderman Power, geconded by

Alderman O'Toole that the report be adopted and accounts

v

paid. - Motion passed.

v/

GENERAL ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Finance Oommittee
recommending for payment accounts chargeable %0

various appropriations amounting'to.tu,OOl;SGz

N

Oommittee Room, Oity Hell,
July 13th, 1925 |

Hies Worwhip the Mayor,
and Members of the City Council,

Gentlemend= | -

At o meeting of the Flnance Committee
held this day, there being present Aldermen Weston,
Chairman; Hubley and W.0., Cameron, the attached list of
accounts amounting tn all %o $l4,001,86 was passed

as correct and recommended for payment.

Respectfully submitted,
B.A.Weston, N
CHAIRMAN,
Moved by Alderman Weston, éecénded by
Alderman Hubley thatAthe report be adopted and accounts
paid. Motion passeds |

OITY HOME_AND T. B. HospITAL'Aocounrgj

Read report ofﬁOharities Committee
-94 - ‘{"?'4‘»1‘_‘:4 ‘ '

recommending for paymenﬁ}accountéﬁéhargeable to the
Oity Home amounting %o $,097.45 and chargeable to

T.8.Hoepital amounting %o $2,377.708

<0G




l.llll'lllllllllll.llllllIIlIIIlII-lllllllllllII-------.....:—_________

| July 16th, 1925

Halifax, N.S. July 9th,1925

His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Council.,

Gentlemeng= S
The Oharities Committee met this
day and beg to submit the following Teports

~ Members Presents The Chairmen,
Aldermen Gastonguay and Sanford.

1 OITY HOME AOCOUNTS JUNE 1925 AMOUNT $8097,k
i | o | City Home accounts amounting to
$3097.45 for the month of June 3925 are recommended
for payment. o
TUBEROULOSIS HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS JUNE 1925_AMOUNT $2377.79 .
‘Puberculosis Hospital accounts
amounting to $2377.70 for the month of June 1925 are
recommended f or payments
ﬁi - | Respectfully submitted
%3 Andrew Hubley
CHAIRMAN,
}% | Moved by Alderman Hubley seconded
{é by Alderman W.O. Qamer011that the report be adopted
i and accounts paids Motion paseeds
PUBLIO, GARDENS ACCOUNTS
;? Read report of the Committee on
Gardens , Parke and Oommon recommending for paymert
f acoounts amounting to $1,967.01$

| .
% | Oommittee Room, City Hall,
i July 1llth, 1925

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the Oi%y Council.

Gentlemeng—

| At a meeting of the Gardens Committiee
?eld this day, the attached list of accounts amounting

L2 G




July 16th, 1925

to §$1,967.01 were passed as correct and recommended

for. payment
Respectfully submitted

— J.B. Kenny
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAV

Moved by Alderman Munnis, gseconded by

Alderman O'Toole, that the report be adopted and

accounts paid. Motion passed

'//E}EE_D@EAE?MEN@.AQQQHN?ﬁ

Read report Oommittee on Fire wards

or payment accounts chargeable to Fire
68,98, and to Fire Department
7.67, and 1925-26 $10,982,683

recommending £
Alarm Maintenance $3
Appropriatibm 192U-25 U6

- Committee Room
O0ity Hall,
JULY 14th,1925

His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Oouncil.

Gentlemeni— | ¥
At a meeting of the Committee of Fire-

wards held this day, the attached list of accounts

amounting to §$11,819.33 were passed as corr eoct and
recommended to the Cliy Oouncil for payments |

FIRE ALARM MAINTENANCE .
$368.98

1925-26 Account = Ourrent,

"TRE DEPARTMENT GENERAL ACCOUNT
1924-25  Agcount N7 67
192526 & | 10982, 68

-

Respectfully submitted

w.8. MUNNIS
COHATRMAN

. ke §
1 i
; . 3 L
. 3
: A i
] .
g E §
i k. i .
e o
. ¥ i
Ei ) §



L

July 16th, 1925

- Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded by
Alderman Bissett that the repord be adopted and the

] accounts paid.  Motion passeds

CITY PRISON. ACCOUNTS
Read report Oity Prison Committee
recommending for payment accounts amounting to

$1’549;653

Oommittee Room, Oity Hall,
July 9th, 1925

His Worship the Mayor, ,
and Members of Oity Council,

Gentlemen:é
At a peeting of the Oity Prison

Oommittee held this day, the attached 1list of aco unts
| amounting to $1,549.65 was passed as correct and re-
commended to the Oity Oouncil for payment.

| The report of the Governor for the
month of June is attached heretos’

Respectfully submitted,
L. A.Gastonguay,
CHAIRMAN,
2 | | Moved by Alderman Gastonguay, seconded by
Alderman Banford that the report be adopted and accourt s

paid., Motlon passed.

v
CLTY HEALTH BOARD ACCOUNTS

Read report of the City Health Board

recommending for payment accounts chargeable to the

Isolation Hoepital $625.11 and General Appropriation
1,667.U41 | "

! | | =131~

_



July 16th, 1925

Halifax, N.S. July 14th, 1925
His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Council
Gentlement- | o
At a meeting of the City Health Board
| neld on Theeday, July 1lith, 1925 the following named
accounts amounting to $2,292.52, were passed as correct
and are recommended for payment.

Bespectfully.eubmitted

A, O.Pettipaa
SECRETARY, C.H.B

Moved by Alderman Smeltzer, seconded
by Alderman H,W, Oameron that the report be adopted and
accounts paide |

/

QAMP HILL OEMETERY ACCOUNTS

Read report of Oommittee on Caup
Hill Cemetery , recommending for payment accounts

1 amounting to $686.1l3

Committee Room,
Oity Hall,
July 13th,1925

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the Oity Oouncile

Gentlemeny=-

At a meeting of the CQommittee on
Camp Hill Oemetery held thie'dax, the attachedlist

of pccounts amounting to §686.14 was pagsed as correct
and recommended to the City Oouncil for payment,

Regectfully sum itted,

I.E, Sanford; .
CHAIRMAN,

z
A



July 16th, 1925

Moved by Alderman Sanford , seconded

by Alderman MoDuff, that the report be adopted and

accounts peid. Motion passeds

\

: LIERARY-AoooUng,-

. | ~ Read report of the Committee on the
| 0itizens? Free Library recdmméhding for payment

accounts,amounting t0 $1,355,-)+9;-

~ Committee Room, Oity Hall,
July 14th, 1925

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the 0ity Hall.

Gentlemeni-

At a meeting of the Library Oommit tee
neld this day, the attached 1igts of acocours -amounting
in all to $1,%55.49 were passed as correct and re=-
commended to the City Council for payment, -

.Respectfully'submitted, |
| | F.W.Bissett,
OHAIRMAN,

3

Moved by Alderman Bissett, seconded by

%,

Alderman Hubley that the report bé adopped and accounts

paids - Motion passefs

_POINT PLEASANT PARK, ACCOUNTS

' Read report Oommissloners of Point

Pleasant Park,~recommend£ng for peyment accounts amount-
ing to $1,002,1L% |

 Qommittee Room, Oity Hall,
July 16th, 1925

His Worship the Mayor, |
‘and Members of the City Council.

Gentlemenle—
At a meeting of the Commissioners of

~133-




July 16th, 1925 .

Point Pleasant Park held this day, there being present
His Worship the Mayor, Vige-Chairman, Aldermen Weston,

and Ogmeron (H.W.) and MrpHector McInnes, K.Os the

attached 1ist of accounts, amounting o §1,002,14 was
passed as correct and the account s recommended to the
Oity Oouncil for payment, |
| Respectfully subnitted,

R 5:H Kenny,
Vice-Chairman.

Moved by Alderman Sanford,veeconded,ﬁy
ﬁ%_ | | ~ |H.W. Oameron that the report be adopted and adcounts

palds uotion‘passedﬁ
MURRAY ,MKINNON & IHGLIS AOCOUNTS

Read report of the Finance Committee
recommending for payment the account of Meesré;‘nnrray ’
McKinnon & Inglis , for services rendered Mr. E.S.

Tracey, Inepeotorunder.thé Nova Sootia Temperance
‘Act in the prosecutions of the caeeé of King vs.Oruickshanks

and King ve Wood amounting %o $1764,00%

Oommittee Room, |
0ity Hall,
July 13th,1925

His Wbréhip the Mayor,
and Members of the Oity Oouncil,

Gentlemeni- | o o |

At a meeting of the Finance Committee held
this day the attached account of Messrs. Murray,MacKinnon
end Inglis, for services rendered to Mr. E.8.Tracey,
Inspector under the Nova gcotia Temperance Act in the
Prosecutions of the case of King ve Orulckshanks and

King vs Wood under the sald Act, amounting to $176,00
were passed and recommended for payment on the charges
veing certiflied by the Oity Sollicltor as fair and correct

Respectfully gubmitted-

B;A;Weston,
CHAIRMAN,

w13l

A |



July 16th, 1925

Moved by Alderman Weston geconded by

Aldermen Hubley that the report be adopted and accounts

paid. Motion passed

OLTY HOME AND T.. B. HOSPITAL _MONTHLY REPORT

é Read report of Charities Committee

! for the month of June, showing the number of inmates
in the Oity Home to be 299 and the number of patients
in the T.B.Hospital to be 391

' Balifax, N.S. July 9th,1925

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Oouncil,

| Gentlement~ | |
The Charities Committee met this day and
beg to submit the following reportd

MEMBERS PRESENT3~ The Ohairman, Aldermen
Gastonguay and Sanforde -

SUPERINTENDENT!S REPORT OITY HOME JUNE 1925 NO, OF iNMATES
M_“ oy — : e o
The Superintendent¥s report shows that

during the month of June 1925 there were 10 persons admitted
into the Oity Home, 1 borm, 10 discharged and 5 died.

The total number of inmatds June 30th -
1925 was 299, made up of 161 men, 133 .women end 5 children.
Oon the same date last year there were 147 men, 126 women
and 2 children a total of 275

SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT TUBEROULOSIS HOSPITAL JUNE
1925 NOo, OF PATIENTS 33 e

The Superintendentts report shows that
during the month of June 1925 there were 6 patients ade .
nitted into the Oity Tuberculosis Hospital, I men and
women , 5 women and 2 men were discharged and 2 men died

The total number of patients June 30th
1925 was 39, made up of 19 men and 20 women. On the same
| date last year there were 1& men and 14 women a total
of 324
\ Respectfully adbmitted
E ' , ~ Apdrew Hubley .
E ~ CHAIRMAN

=135




June 16th, 1925_

OITY HOME AND T.B. HOSPITAL
 TENDERS FLOUR AND OOAL

Read report of the Charities COmmittee
covering Tenders for three months supply of flour %o the
1 Oity Home and the supplying of coal to the Oity'Home

1 for 1925-26% - | | |
1 | Halifax, N.S. July 16th, 1925

His Worship the Mayor
and Members of City 6ouncil.

Gentlemeng=

The Oharities Committee met this day .«
and beg to submit the following reports

| .  MEMBERS PRESENT$- The Chairmen,
Aldermen Gastonguay, Sanford, Weston and Dpysdale.

Tenders were opened for supplying the
0ity Home with flour for a period of three months from
August lst, 1925 as follows} |

Wentzells 1td. Beaver ® $9.30 per bbl,
Oorkum & Ritcey Ltd. | . 9,00 "
‘Howards Ltd. Queen Oity

| or equal 9.75 "

. ‘Phe tender of Oorkum & Ritcey for
Beaver Flour at $9.00 per bbl. is reecmmended for acceptance,

Tenders were opened for supplying the
01ty Home with 900 tons Acadia Run of Mine Coal foomAllen

br Albion Shafts and 30 Tons Welsh Anthracite Ooal as
follows$ | |
m., Roche ~ McKay Sydney Seam R/M $7.95 per ton
: , Welsh Anthracite 17,90 -
j | Union Coal 00, Acadia R/Mi 7.70 "
g Drummond, Seam 1 & 2 7.0 M
| Welsh Anthracite 17.75 "
.R. Porter & 0o, McBean R/M - 7;27 "
Victoria R/M T.42
| Welsh Antracite 18,25
. Ounard & Co.,Ltd Acadia R/M - 7.2%
| Welsh Anthracite 19,00
&eo. E. VanBuskirk & Oo,Ltd.
; Acadia R.M 7.39 "
% —1F6m

g



July 16th, 1925

" Welsh Anthracite 416,50 per ton
McKay o 7.2
% Indian Oove 7.13 M

The tender of 8. Cunard & Co.,Ltd for
Acadia Qoan-is recommended for acceptance.

- o The Tender of Geo. E. vVanBuskirk & Co.,Ltd
. | for Welsh Anthracite Coal is recommended for acceptance

Respectfully submitted
Andrew Hubley

OHAIRMAN.,
o ' o ma
Caﬁﬁ' Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded 0y
C/ﬂJ Alderman Gastonguay that the report be adopted. Motion
passed. |

’/izgggggg_pon FLOOR OITY HALL,ETGC

Read report Committee on Works and
ity Engineer re Tenders for renewing floors at the
'Oity Hall, renewing furnaces at the Incinérator and
painting fence around the Oity Fields

Oity Engineertsg Office
July 16th, 1925

ENDERS
His Worship the Mayor

Biri~ e
- I beg to report on the tenders re-
ceived for various gervices as followsi=

FLOORS OITY HALL Main S8talr-
, “ | | - way and Land-
_WHOLE WORK MAIN FLOOR 2nd FLOOR ing

W.F.Bedwin & Co. $857,00 65,00 §271,00 $221,00
G.E.Myers, 1085,20  4l42.60 .u2?.60 143,00
F.0.Campbell 1279,00 584,00  §41,00 134,00
| J. Dahl, : 1340400 e — —
| W.T.Harris & Son 1419,00 696,00 485,00 29600
-1 7=

. |



July 16th, 1925

| It is recommended that the tender of W.F.Bedwin

‘& Co. be accepted for renewing the floors on the main floor
3 ~and second floor at a price of $636,00 and that the work

| u on the main stairway and landing be deferred for dils year.

 RENEWING FURNACES AT INOINERATOR

W.G.Foley 898g;00°
Vaughan & Synott 1100400

- It is recommended that the contract be awarded to
W.G.Foley at a price of $982.00 |

- | .
PAINTING FENCE AROUND CIT¥ FIELD

|
!I
{
!
|

1

| “ Whole work Fence on Bell Rd, Summer 8t
John Ead. 49700 50300 $47,00
3 Wn.Stawart & Zong 130,00 70,00 65,00
] W.T.Fraser 160,00 85,00 75,00
] J.F. Wederfort  205.00 105,00 100500
Ida M. Lavers 207,00 113,00 9l 00
Hatt & Oo. 225,00 12%;00 | 93;00
David Roche 225,00 - 182,00 120400

| It is recommended that the contract ve awarded
to John Ead foxr the whole work for the sum of $97.00

PAINTING WINDOWS AT CITY MARKET
J.M. Esd.  $237.00

J. 7., Wederfort. 310,00
Yn.Stewart &

Zong. 348,00
) It is recommended that the contract be
' gwarded to John Ead foT the sum of $237.00
Respectfully submitted,

H.W. Johnston,
OITY ENGINEER

01ty Works Office,
July 15th,1925

ﬁEﬁDERS . ’
8 Worship the Mayor and

0ity Oouncil.

. Birsl- o I

| | At a meeting of the Works Oommittee held
. this day, the 0ity E_gineer gubmitted a report on Tenders
. received for the undBrmtnioned services, |

| Floors Oity Hall

Renewing furnace at Incinerator,
Painting fence around Oity Field
Painting Windows Oity Market

133~

: . {
|

! !

! )



July 16th, 1925

‘ Oopy of report ie attached hereto. The
report was approved and recommended to Oouncil for adoption

Respectfully submitted,

A.F Messervey,

w;,,f” | N OLERK OF WORKS

| . " Moved by Alderman Sanford, seconded by ilder-

b3 s

') p man Gastonguay that the reports of the Oity Engineer and

c‘.l/'t Works Department e adopted. Motion passed.

/|

BONDING OF CITY OFFICIALS

S ~ Read report of the Finance Oommittee
6overing Tenders for Pidelity Bonds of .'C'Jity.Officia,le,A
| aleo Tead joint report of the City Auditor and Oity
Solicitor on éame»% a | -
| Committee Room,
Oity Hall,
| | | | July 13th,1925

‘ His Worship the MayoT, |
| and Members of thé Oity Oouncile

Gentlemeni=

| At a meeting of the Finance Committee
held this day, the Oity Auditor reported on the Tenders

received from Insurance and Fidelity Oompanies for the
Bonding of the 0ity Officials as -follows$=

%idelitx & Oasualty Oo. of New York .
£ .Heobb, Agent | =40¢ for §120,000,00
o | 30 W 150,000,00

| %uardgegnggﬁpp,Of_Danada

; |V R McInre s, Agent, ~-30 from $120,000,00 to $150,000.00
%&!L&.‘llénsnaeﬂ 0o o |

rent Ooxley, Agente -30¢ per $§100,00 for $100,000,00 oxr

| , over

National Surety OO. AY
| B e & KeatoT, Agent $3.00 per §1000,00 fox $100,000,00 *

Law Union and Rock | _ A '
Thompson & Adams Agent e=¢30 per $100,00 for $100,000,00 "

=139~

y i i :
1 .
_



July l6th,’1925

ggrthergm;nsuranoe 0o ' ' |
ompson & Adams Agents = .30 per $100,00 for $100,000,00 or

%Eaﬁééigpmﬂg;“inNQ;ﬁb;Amgrica
s SeTrust Co.,
Mr. Harrison Agents. " " "

Dominion gf Oanada Guarantee Co., |
Accident om%any '
A.J. Bell & COe—- Agents " ] "

Canadian Surety Co. |
° P ° Quinnl ) " " "

.8, Fidelity & Guarantee Co." " "

aunders & Duffus

rwigg“gg;on Fire Ins.Co. " " "
.A,Fraser & Co.,-Agents,

Railway Pagsenger Ins.0o.

H.J. Freeman 0o. ,~Agents—- §3,00 per $1000;00
erial Guarantee &'Acoidént Unierwtiiers

A.5.0arten Agent. .50 per $100,00 for $10 0,000,00
F idelit Underwriters T o
%.T . Ourren & Co.-Agent— 30 per $100,00for $100,000,00 "

Canadian Agcident & Fire Ins.C0. o .
E.J. oriffen Agt. =30¢: per $100,00 for $100,000,00" oz

: Your Committee recommend that the Tender
of the .ﬁnitedbstgtesidelity Company, MessIsS. Saunders and
ﬁgg, per thousand e
accepted, providing the Oity Augitor repori favourably

Duffus Agents, at the rgte of

on the same.

Your Oommittee’further recommend

that the Bchedule of amounts of tonds that will be |

required from the verious Officlals to be bonded, as
submitted by the Oity Auditor, be adopted by this
Oounoilw, ' - :
Respectfully submitted,
B.A.Weston,
OHAIRMAN,

ov

or over

ovel

01ty Auditorts Office

Halifax, N.S.

July 15th,1925

Hig Worehip the Mayor,
and Members of the 0ity Oouncil.

140

e e




July 16%h, 1925

Gentlement , |
RE BONDING OF CITY OFFICIALS

| . In compliance with the instructions
of the Finance Committee, we are reporting to you onthe
above matter,

In response to an advertisement in
the Local Press asking Insurance Companies who are de=-
sirous of Bonding Oity Officials to submit tenders, to-
gether with a copy of the Policy they are prepared to exe-
cute with the City, a number of tenders were received, and
opened at a special meeting of the Finance Committee called
for the purpose. All the Companies tendering quoted the
same Premium i.e,, 30¢ per $100.00 except one which
quoted ¢ per $100.00 .

The Finance Qommittee feferred the
matter to the City Auditor and City Bolicitor to examine
the specimen Policies and recommend the Company whose
Bond was most varoubable to the City.

We have read each Companyts speciman
Policy and noted the various conditions of same, A8 a
Result of our examination, we find that three Companies
offered to Bond the Offioiale with very little difference
between the conditions, The remainder of the Com.anies
had various onerous conditions not required by the three
Companies just mentioned, which the 0Oity was required
to carry out and therefore were not further considered,
There was very little to choose between the conditions
of the three Coamenies mentioned , and in order to decide
between the three we looked up the Tax Rolls and found
that in two instances the Companies had paid the required
Tax to the Oity for carrying on business, and one COompany
had not paid a Tax, therefore we elimina ed this latter
Company, leaving two to deal with. One of the remaining
two companies agreed to Bond the Officials with practically
no conditions, and further voluntarily offered to renew
the Policy from year to year without the Oity execufing
8 .certificate each year that all the acc: unts of the
valous Officials had been audited and found correct,
The signing of such a certificate oocasioned difficulties
in the Theakston & Hayes matters. Therefore if the Oity
could obtaein a bond without this requirement, so much
the better., The other Oompany mentioned did not
voluntarily offer in their tender to bond the Officials
without an ennual certificate as outlined, and furthermore
it 18 one of their requiremente although it is not always
carried out,

Therefore in view of the foregoing
we recommend that a Blanket Policy for $121,700.00 should
be placed with the United 8tates Fidellty and Guarantee
Oompany.-S8aunders & Duffus Agents- which is a Company
of high standing, reglistered in Nova 8cotla and which
has largd deposits at Ottawa for protection of Oanadia.

Policy Holders,

We would further recommend that the
Officials on the attached list be bonded for the amounts
setopposite their names.
Yours truly,
H F, Glass,

8141 T AUDITOR;

' i Oiti Solicitor




July 1 6th, 1925

CLTY OF E ALIFAX
LIST OF OFFICIALS TO BE BONDED -

Dird

.

R Amount of Bond,

J.J. Hopewell Treasurer $25,000, 00

G. Allan " Asst. 15,000, 00

B. Dimock Collector, - 25,000,00

Miss E.King. Oashier S 15,000, 00

Miss M. Hopewell # Rellef 1,000,00

c.F.Tralse Sub Oollector. - 1,000,00

J.M. Joyoe | " " 1,000,00

J.W. Ooldwell " " | 1,000,00

E.J. Bcanlon | W 1,000,400

R.B.8criven . " | 1,000,400

H.S, Rhind Oity Olerk 1,000,00

H.E. Powell " ¥ Asst, . 1,000,00

A.F . Messervey | Olerk of Works: 1,000,00

T.Moore - ¥  VWater Dept. 1,000400

W.P. Ward Market Clerk N 500,00

A Theakston 8torekeeper =  2,500,00

W.E.Palmer »  Qhief of Police 4,000,400

J., Oreightan Secty Police Dept. 1,000,00

J.H. Buchanan Supt. City Home, 2,500,00

Jas O!'Brien Secretary 500,00

J.W. Churchill Fire Ohief ' 5,000,00

G.H. Durling 0ity Elecgrician ..h00,400

A.Pettipas ‘ 8ecty.Health Board,  2¢000,00

| G. Gfant Governor Prison 500,00
3 | J. Kline | Supt. Pt. Pleasant Park 200,00
| H. Xall v Gardens 500,00
z Matron - Isolation Hospital. 1,000,00
W.A.MacKenzie Supt. Oemetery 500,00

E.Fielding Secty.Housing Comm, 5,000,00

|M.L, Bellew Audit Olerk 1,000,400
T.A.8hields Audit Clerk 1,000,00

T.J. nﬁi“hq v " - 1,000,400

Miss 8. ﬁi son Secty Board of ,

~ 8chool Oommisstoners  2,000,00

- : Acting City Marshall 500,00

$121, 700,00

Moved by Alderman Wbeton, aeconded 

, /M L :

C»“) "’by“ Alderman Hubley that the reports be adopted. Motion

= '
| , o
% 8,50 p.m, = - Alderman Tobin here arrives and takes
|

his Seat.

-14 2




July 16th, 1925

POLIOE ACQOUNTS

Read report of the Police'OOmmittee

recommending for payment accounts amounting $1,352,09:

Oommittee Roonm,
Oity Hall,
July 16th,1925

| His Worship the Mayor, .
and MembereApf the Oity Oouncil.

Gentlemeng= _ | .
The Police Committee beg to recommend
for payment the attached list of accounts amounting to .

$1,352.09 |

Reapeotfuily gsubmittdd
Jo B .Kenny )
OHAIRMAN AND MAYOR.

‘Moved by Aldérman H.W, Oameron,
geconded by Alderman Munnis that, the report be adopted
and accounts paid. ‘Motion passed.

/

TAX COLLECTIONS-CITY AUDITOR'S MONTHLY
REPORT _ _ .

L

Read report Oity Auyditor ocovering

Statement of taxés etc.,'collectéd during the month of
June 19258 |

| | | 01ty Auditor®s Office,
July 16th, 1925

|  I'he Mayor and Members of the
% ity Oouncil.

" Bentlement- | | L
, I enclose herewlth the usual monthly
Btatement as to Tax Oollections for June 1925

| - 143




July 16th,1925

o The Collections during June on account of
! | Tex Arrears, including those of the year just ended,
amounted to $U3,327.42, This compares with previous

‘Oollections asyfollowsk- :

| gl . 2925
wo o SpERE M
$I06,129.90_ - @'ﬁiiﬁ

80 that it will be seen thaf the collections
during the present civic year on account of arrears
ape falling behind those of last yearT.

1t will be noted that the Uncollected Texes as
at 30th April last of $2,172,924,88 have been reduced
by the above flgure of $49,430,06 during the last two
months to $2,083,494.82 as at 30th June laste

In order that you may form some idea of the
hurculean task that confronts the Collection Department
s I would state that the above sum o6f$2,083.82 is due
| ag for as can be estimated by over 30,600 individual

| | accounts in add tion to which the current yearVs taxes
have to be collected. |

i Several thousand accounts have recently

ﬁ been sent out covering the property tax arrears vhich

: meke up the major part of the total arrears. The results
|have been very disappointing. ~

. In view of the fact that the Oollector and his
gtaff will have their attenti on. entirely taken up with
the Current Year¥s Taxes for some months to come, and

only a certain aumber can be handled in a day, it is
absolutely essential that the Oollectorts temporary staff
be sugmented 1f the 0ity is ever to cope with 1ts tax
arrear situation. If this is not done the arrears

situation will never be cleared up.

1 would therefore recommend that the Mayor and
Gollector under the powers given them by Legislation
temporarily engage three competent tax adjusters to
sseigt in the work of the Collection of arrears.

. These men must be young, energetic: and
possessed of initiative and of good business experience
and judgment. It is impossible to state how long .

1t will be necessary to employ such help, or even if
three will be able Yo nandle the situation with expddition.
Time only will prove this. These adjusters will have
to take each case geparately, locate the taxpayer where
; necessary, deal with misunderstandings & disagreements
3 and delays that are bound to arise, follow up extended
% payments eic., and contend with the thowysand and one

' difficulties that will necessarily present themselves
in a task of such magnitude.

The above course seems 1o me %o be the only
solution of the serious problem confronting the City.

T+ is further apparent that such a course

~ L4~

;—




July 16th, 1925

a8 the above must be adopted in justice to those tax
payers who have paid their taxds apart from any other con-
siderations Further it is clear that in the past large
sums of money have been lost to the 0ity by allowing.
taxes to become in arrear, making the expeditious Ml nd-
1ling of the arrears situation all the more necessary.

It also must be borne in mind that the City
owes practically every dollar of uncollected taxes to its
Bankers on account of Tax boans.

I trust the above brief statement will con-
vey to you the serious situation facing the City and
would impress on: you the necessity of immediate actiown
being taken in this matters

Yours truly,

H.F, Glass,
OITY AUDITOR.

BTATEMENT @8 TO COLLECTIONS

of Taxes |
_AS AT 30th JUNE 1925

General Tax Arrears prig?,ﬁgﬁ}Qﬁh Apr. 1924

Balance as at 31 May 1925 - $1,639,094.22
ess | o
asn Oollections during month of
| June 1925 $21668,56 .
Adjustments charges to Defal- . ,
cation Account L 6"l|-1l 26,4 il 97
E‘;§I2:§E§.25

[

General Tax Arrears for year ending 30 Apr.l1925

Ealance as at 31 May 1925 490,232, 97
ess | |
"Oash Oollections during Month of June/25_21,485,40_

Total Tax Arrears outstanding 30 June/25 §
In respect of year 1924-25 Eééélﬁlaﬁlw

15




July 16th, 1925

Poll Tax for_ year ending 30 April 1925

{otal estimated outstandlng 31 May 1925 | $2,25%.00

-HEEE R

i Gash Oollectious,during month of |
June 1925 '_LV155;OO'

otal Estlmated Poll Tax outstsndlnﬁ 3
June 1925 in respect o year 1924-25 098.00

|Potal Tax Arrears_as above $2,083%, 4ol,82

Ourrent Year General Taxes

Total Assessment 192§-26 including Highway |
Tax ghlk, 890.39

%ess
asn Oollections during month of
May 1925 - $ol, 127,6

" " during month of

June 1925 LT 196, g5 12,324. [
Total Qurrent Taxes outstanding 30 June 1%
-JJEEL&Ljijiu_

Dog, Taxes for Current Year

Total Estimates for yeal 2,700,00

- Less
Jash Collections during month of May
1925 $1

| ;L " June,1925 334. 2,780000
Amount collected in excess of Estimate & .

Weter Rates & Taxee ' o
Balance as at 31 May 1925 18%,971496
alf years meter charges accounts for
“which are belng rendered

76,6072
$250,579.

Total Cash Oollected on account of above
Retes & Taxes during month of June 1925 $104, 484, 92,

146




-athewrepommendation contained therein;be'aéted on by

AT
e

~ July 16th 1925

| Moved by Alderman Weston, seconded by
Alderman Munnis thé@fthe'réport be adopted and that

'His Worship the Mayor and 01ty Oollector forthwiths =

Mptibh’paésedi‘

. OQUEOLTDATED BALANCE SHERT AS AT APREL 30/25 B

Wb ey s e B-oe

| ~ Read report of the City Auditor
¢§vering Oonsolidated Ealanbe Sheet of the Oity‘
of Halifax a8 at April 30th, 1925; &8_£011ows&-

Oity Auditor's Office,

Halifax, N.S iune_ZOth;IE‘

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Council

 Gentlement= o o o o .
T ' In order to comply with Acts 192l Chapter
60, Section 42 (3) I attach hereto a Oonsolidated =
General Balance Sheet of the Finance of the Oity as
at the close of the Oivic Year ending 30th April last,
together with,eupporting‘Bchedules supplementing |
certain assets & 1iabilities shown on the Qonsolidated

Balance Bheet.

_ "Iipropose as goon a8 my dutiee‘permix to
supply you with a further report dealing with certain
of the items appearing on the balance Bheet which need

further explanation.

Yowrs truly,

H.F. Glass
GITY AUDITOR.

~147-




OEI TAL ASSETS

o eto.. ‘ A
eta. 3idewalks,Paving Curbs & Guttera Eto. /

r systa

10..Sohools

r dxpenditures repreaentin City Properties,
Proteotion, ®Subaidies & other peoial App-

istions ~

ded Belances of Progeeds from Bonda
in nk )

£,13 10,526,181 6%

115.8026

3

noes duei:o Ourrent i‘unda per contral 10,784.30 Eq

ers unpa 375.62 11,1299 Mz_._ag
) ?’Mo 620,794,281
:

Bank & on hand | 5

eneral Acocoun 4,361,822

r Department 4Accounts 4,613.36 8,974,6"

g_t.iu_ana_ﬁmma) 2y 172,924488

cted Water Hates - 266,670.77 2,438,598465
r'].

8 rogeivable

t_in Suspense, being excews of Tax
ounts and Interest on Bank Vsx Loans
1‘thereat Colleoted to date on ovew-
axes

tu ureg paid and payable (Exhibit a) to be

ssed in subsequent years

—£R8,146,70
2,469 ,"To 3

202 .08%.07

95.079.26

> .
. Gonaolidated Hd 1680

QAPITAL LIABILITIES

Oonsolidated Pumd 1908
Sha t Texm Debentures

Total Issued by the Oity

Dobontu.res imued by the Boerd of
Sghool OCommissioners

Wum_mmm_&umu

$1,669,100,00
8,646,566400

- 171,628,821

10,477,294.21

163,5600,00
10,630,794.21

10,630,794421

o] LIABILITE
Bank Loans o

on. Taxes $2,121,267.2
on Water .
Rates —-190,000,00 §2,311,267.2
Bank Ovexrdrafts on
Ourrent 'Aocowta 767,60
Intereast Account
Gonemml- 97,138.,16
ater 1 349,99

Ix_:.ofoat"og Dedt, unpaid. soupons anﬁ
. ook interest ochecks not

presanted

Halifax Relief Oommigsion
Dus_to Sinking Punds.

Forwanl

2,312,034.81

96,468,156

§,041.26

2 .128065
28,76 pal

£,766,844.26 $10,630,794.21

1¢9

Forwatd

2,416,651 5.61 810 630,794 21



OURRENT ASSETS ( CONTINUED)

Forward

kston Defalcation Agoountg

cITY

oF

HALIPRAX

CONSOLIDAYED BALANCE SHER® (CONTINUED)

ag at

30 APRIL, 192b

$2,766,884.26 $10,6304794421

ol Taxes ¥1056,781,07
 Rates _~9“.§_0§.5£ 116,287.62
s due from other Funda
ontra '
al dgoount 10,7644 20
, Funds 3,962.34 14,706464
mergency Fund
amd Investments per
8 29,123.29
£,926,001,861
TRUST FUND ASSETS (Exhibit 6)
Fund bssets (Hxhibit 6) '
h, Investments, #sgsessments
elvable eto. 1,631,734.60
tion Aocount
heakston -Local Imrpovement -
ounta 8,263.00
« Hayes,Housing
nission 3,909.28 12,172.26
om_Sinking Fund 1902 per ocontra 616489  1,544,423.77
Forward  ¥16,101,219.79

~149

CURRENT LIABILITIES (QONTT NUED)
Forward $2,416,615461

Unexp ended Balances of Appropriations
Deferred to meet future expeand iturea

(Bxhibit 4 )
Water &mergenoy Pund per sontrs.

14,632499
29,183429

Regerxves
For Uncollected Taxes

For Uncollected Water

$244 ,143.86

Rates 63,268466
General Reserve  66,376486

Surplug on Unexpended Balances Agcount,

Balance from previous years
69,016,239

372,749.37

‘ n
Appropriations for year
ending X April 1926

(Exhibit 5) 92,760,586

3,764416

TRUST PUNDS (RXHIBIT 6)

Local Improvemert indluding Bank Loans
Por Exhibit 6 6608 ,189,40
Migoelleneous Trugt Punis 58,047.62
Superennuation Fundsg 124,766+ 36
Housing Vommigsion 693,388.76

1,638,411,34

Due _to other Funds per contra

Sinking Funds 2,060,09
@eneral Ouyrent Punds 3,962434

6,012+43

Porwand

$10,630,794.21

£,9264001481

1 .5“ .483.77
"15,103,219,79




CITY OF HALIFAX

CONSOLIDATED BAIANCE SHFET (CONTINUED)

AS At
30 APRIL 1926
Porwa i $15,101,219.79 Porwerd $15,101,219379
NKING._FUNDS SINKING FUNDS.
94 Fund 1901 Zxhivit 7 $27,010.98
‘Fund Assets Lxnibit 7 Sinking ¥und 1902 e ¥ L 1,062,746,79
SLllj.ka.rJ_ﬂmkmi_EwA“ 132,966498
vestments eta. 1,748,674420 Schools Jinking ¥und 537,631,46
. $1,760,246416
ul ot or mada per contra \
unds 2 Q60,09 Dug to other Funds per Contra
nenal Current i . Tyust Funds 5164689
nds 28,75 . 2,088.84 f : ‘
1,760,768,04 1,760,763+04
$16 861, 9ea.ez ’ $16,661,982,83

Oontingent Liabilities secured by Pebentures Btogk

Helifex Relief Yommission mdvances mnpde to0
Oiw on account of Oity’s Ulaim in respoot
of lixplosion Damagee. pending ndjustment 666,000,400

Province of ngzg dootia in rogpoot of
made to Houal ng VYommission 750 000 00

1 316 oOOO 00

The above Oonsolidated Balence Sh et is subject to
.a geparate report to be furnished later

June 30th, 1926

sgd H*Fs Glass,
ITY AUDTROR

~140




OITY OF HALIPAX

SUMMARY OF FUMDED DEBT ACGO.DING TO PURPO.i43 FOR WHICH STOOKS AND BONDS WE E ISSUED EXHIBIT 1
' si1liker  Yram Oo.,
Genersl Water Bchools Pire Btreets Sewera oar Works  Poles Total

ated Debt. 1880 $431,220400 $476,220400 $33,000,00 $296,900,00  ¥422,760,00 ¥1,669,100,00
ated Dabt,.1880
by issue oon-
d Yebt. 1906 - 200,460¢56 526,416430 §242,864466 14,173.66 3e7,121.78 74,809.96 1,3865,836.86
ated Dobt,1906 . 669,316488  1,074,624483 1,0844,876464 10K,669.83 1,616,399 446 .,1,906,887.27 136,364.284 11,600000 7,260,730,18

$2,077,260413§2,087,733:29 $148,833.49 § 2,239,421.18 $2,404,457,23¥136,364424 $11,600400 §80,306,666400

$1200,996444

rm Debentures $ 191,628.21

$.372,624466

* Sghool CGommishioners

yrior to 1911
Jmuary 1,191b

§2,077,260.139%,087,7 33429

99 ,500400
54 ,000400

171,628421

¥148,853.49 & 2,229,421418 {2,404 ,457,254186, 364,24 ¥11,600,00 §10,477,294.21

$1,372,624.66  §2,077,260.13§2241,233.29

$148,833,40 ¥ 2,279,481.18 $2,404,467.23§135,3

99 [] 500.00
54,000,400

64.24,¥11,600,00 $10,630,794421




QIIY OF HALITAX EXHIBIT 1a

- QAPITAL ACCOUNT
T0TAL PUNDED DEBT APRIL 30th,1925

Qongolidated Fund 1880 Stock Debentureg Total
Pemmanent 5% $663,000 | $663,000
New Oonsolidated 44% 603,200 .603,200
" 4 227,900  §165,000 492,900
- ' $1,669,100,00
Congolideted Pund 1908
6% 676,700 2,240,000 £,9164700
5 117,400 466,000 572,400
b 309,266 2,290,000 2,599,266
it 224,100 546,000 770§100
4 _ 663,100 1,226,000 1,788,100
8,646,566,00

Sha t Term Debentureg.
. 32,602.80 32,602,80

8 £0,633.76 20, 633,76
6 - . ....118,391.66 118,391.65
171,6284821
Board of Hohool Oommissioners
| i 54,000000  54,000400
n 99,500,00 99 500400
' 163, 500400
...10,630,794.21

Collateral gtooks & Debentures.

Qonmlidated Fund 1906 Stook Oertificate N0.1061
Igoued $0 Halifax Relief Qommimaion for 5650 Shares 565000,

3peainl Debentures imsued to the Province of Nova
8cotia in oonneoction with the Housing Aoct,1919 7 0

.5 L} [}

o AR

~152-




0ITY OF HALIPRPAX BEXHIBIT &

STATEMENT AS 70 _OUTSTANDING TAXES AS AT 3 April 1926

DEDUOT
0ivio Balanoe Cash Coll- Transfer to Written € £ Total outstand
Yoar due at eotions dur- Defaloantion to Reserve ing at 30 &pr
30 Apr.1924ing year to . Acoount 1926
30 Apr.192b '

1908-9 $12,191.68 $12,191.68
1909-10 . 9,917,08 $9.99 9,907,09
1910-11 17,117.25 26461 - $630.40 16, '461.24
191le12 21.596.61 40,08 .666440 20.690.13
1912-13 23,796.03 50, 32 1,646.,40 22,098,
191314 25,268.3l 239,08 183,60 24,645,606
1914-156 35,728.90 389,74 292,00 36,047.16
1916-16 32,778,006 664464 1,13.03 30,982,238
1916-17 - 36,688.23 1,2870.64 6658462 34,932,97
1917-18 329,395.81 1, 749.98 608,01 621 3 ,032,61
1918-19 70,630.63 8, 782.46 429.49 6021 6l,312.38
1919-20 108, 101.91 21.078.79 1,016.17 601l 86,000,688
1920-21 167, 555.88 32,116, 2,792.,38 88,02 132,640,017
192122 555.992..’1 81,262.99 6,601.77 1,813.17 244,724,238
1922-23 490,927.80 128, 454.94 627.20 226499 361,638467
1927=24 _T79,734¢56 2§0.012.48 200,00 163487 6529,3608.26

2, 205 2‘73.8" 526,116.96 17.685.@ 1,'709.55
Total Back Years Outstand ings 1,659,763,86

werent Years Assessment 1,841,601.60

Oa,ah Collegtions 11330.763,48
610,838,082
Bgtimated Outstand ing Poll Tax 1924-2H 2,323,00
Potal Outstanding Yaxes 30 April 1926 2,172,924.88

Oash Colleotions during year on back yee.ra

Outet andl . 23.86%
" " during y ar on rront
_ Taxes 78425%




0ITY OF HALIRAX

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURE DEFERRED (CONTINUED)

Amount

Amount of

Total of

Authorized Expenditure  Expenditure

Brought Forward

Aots 19265 Cap.83 Amounts to be bo rrowed
in ino gﬁ&e& In EatImates 1926-27

Viotoria General Hospital Aoct. $4,638.18
Contribution to Oape Breton Miners -

Relief Jund 1,000,00
Oity Home Defioclt 1924-26 2,000,400
01ty Hall Telephone Account 1924-26 220e 00

Interest on Funded Debt inoluded in
gtimates 26-2

4.658.18

1,000,600
1 .3200 52
133,30

$686,468.33

7,092.00

. .1,628.93

.. 96,079.26




cITYXY OF HALIPAX

Statement of Expenditure Deferred to be mssegsed

in Subsequent Yenrg in smgoordame with

Legislative Authority

Amount

Amount of

BXIBIT &

Total oi

Authorized Expenditure Kxpernditure

Aotg 1908 Oap,7B

Dofiocit Health Board to be assessed

on Bagis of $10,000 p.2. no fixed Amt.

Aots 1924 Oap.61 Se0.3 to be masessed

1926-1926
Installation of Ascounting Syatew "

dotn 1923 Oap. 69 Sgg.32 to be borrowed

on five year instalment bonds as
per 1926 Legislation Oap.84

Gost inourred in collection of Tax

Arrears 19,867.59
Aoty 1924 Oap, 61 to be agssessed 19%5-26

Teachers Pend on Systam

no fixed Amte3,961.56

Viotoria General Hospital Aocot. 7,93.00 7,93.00
NeeS3s. Tram & Power Yo,Valuation 1,238.650 1,064,78
Boak va. Oity 1,049,287 1,049,827
Bugch vs.0ity No.Pixed 4mt 1,069.01
Travellers Aid. YeieCod 200,00 200600
Colored Childrens Home 600400 6500600
Halifax Welfare Bureau A 200400 200,00
Fuel-Richand Powor resideme no fixed amt. 1065400

Superannuations (part) "
F.WeDoane 1.200.00
Jelbaidlaw " 4806 00
John lgan " 366404
Wm. Spruin kK 17436
Horace Kemsy " _ 10,88

Aots 1924 Cap.60 300.976 to be agsessed 1925-26
Unemployed Relief 4,937,659
Ixpense Oonneotion with Bevis Oase 2,732.96
law costs re Monaghan B525600
xpenses Delegation Ottaws 240400
Housing Commission Repairs 960600

-12%

$21,603.68

11,662.23

16,666600

18,161490

9,385485

$86,4504 33




0OITY OF HALLPAX
EXHIBIT 4
Unexpanded Balances deforred 4pril 30n1926

Unexpended Balances Oarried forwerd in accardsnce
With Legislutive Authority

Streot Maintemnoce 5,062040
Internsl Hoalth 921,67 5,974¢07

Unexpended Balances 1924-25 Appropriations oarried
forwakd to meet Liabilities acorued thercon

Oitizens Library 360400
Truants & Negleoted Ohildren 36400
Oamp Hill Cemetery o 38 {
Salaries 110,83
Polioe Salari es 1264656
Maintenance 1,930.60
Pire Department 2,120,68
Printing & Stationery 17,00
Street Mal ntemsnoce 369400
Internal Health 36460
Oity Hall Lighting 9.40
Common Improvements . 7450
Housl ng Commission ~Repairs 180,00
Oity Home 415,00
Rental Agoount 6400
Town Planning Boara — 150,00  5,874.98
Unexpeni B ial Appropriations carried
Forward go moet future expenditures
Oity Hall Purniture 796468
Printing Annual Reporta 1,800,400
reagurers Jafe 150690
Market Wharf Land ing ' 109.08
Halifax Qommon Improvements 127.4 £,983,94

44,832099

153




0ITY OF HALIPAX

Statement of Unexpended Bhlances for the year

Ending April 30,1926
Appropriationg under expended
County of Halifax
Public Sohools +06
Tuberoulosis Hospil tal 147427
Publioc Gardens 116,00
Point Pleasant Park 29.20
Citizens Publioc Iibrary 66.64
Isolation Hoaspital 399.34
Superannuati m 414.48
0ity Gmants & Sundries
Ve.General Hospital R,455.36
Pruanta & Negleocted
Children 1,303,81
Camp Hill Oemetery 39,78
Flemning Park ¢33
Medical Xxeminers Fees 8400
Police Department - 186,60
Pire Department 640479
Fire Alam 79.57
Printing & St«t tanery 50,62
Contingent dgcounts 6.53
Sewer Mai ntenance 12
City Hall Lighting 164 +68
Light ing Streets 1,747 46
City Property 2473
Town Olook 04,92
Publioc Baths 384,79

Eleotrio Wiring Ingpection 76491
Interest on Short fem

Debentures over
rovielon
Prison Yepartment

20+ 38
~ 31.68

Logs Inoome under and over Hatimnted

Dog Taxes

Fines & Feen

Wiring Inspeotion
Mar ket Revenue

Rents Oity & Property

. 818,00

=157

238420
3,135,78
300,78
197,07

§6,445.86

_ 84445485

EXHIBIT B

Dy




Inoame Under and Over Hstimated (Oontd)

to be received from Unexpended Baleances

EXHIBIT B{dontd)

Hack and other Liocenses 648460

Nove Scotia Tram & Power Oo. 3, 667,92
: » 82.69
Income Overestimated 8,413.16
Congolence Money received 360400
Sale of Uity Oharter 1,00
8,764016

Doeduot Amount estimated in dnnual Egtimates

~._...,ﬁ..A5,0000,0,00.




CITY

OF HALIPFPAX

EMENT A4S TO TRUST FUNDS AS AT

MEME 3 mo &
3 %

Oth 4pril 1926

TRUST FUND ASSETS

LQQalmlmngqzﬂa___&_ﬂﬁﬂuiﬁi_éal. 103092488
ash in Bank *

Agsessments to be gollected in

oludiug Interest to 30 Apr.l924

Sewer 4but ters proportionof cost $166,74%.41

3idewalks 111,219.78

Pavemants 366 ,830440

Ourbs & Wutters 10, 366,88

Street Grading 3766

Street Oiling 4,466,657

Work under Health Rules 1,776.64 649,798.24
Defsloation Account, 8,263,00

$668,164.,12

Migoellaneous Lrust F‘und Investments ("‘xhibit 6B)

Oaah_ln__gnk 7,460.06
Invegtments a8t Par b0 ,656447

 58,095,63
. 126,249465

TRUST FUND LIAHRC LITIES

al Imrpovements
Bexnk _ngr_m_- On aldewalks
" BPavements
" Qurbs & Gutters
" Street Oiling

Refnnda_ﬂun_ﬁg_ﬂangx;lhnita:a

sewgz;éhn&&nng_lgnggggﬁg&gund
{ramsferrable to Sinking 1908

on Qollection-

bit 6

Due_to Sinking Fur
" Genernl Owrent Funds

Surplus on Loosl Improvement Agcounts

Migoellaneous Trust Funds (Xxhibit 6b)

Permpetual Care of Graves

Camp Hill Oometery

Oamp Hill Oemetery Fence Acot.
Cqg swell Militery Drill Bequest
Common Commuta tion Funa
Harbour Ohempionship

Unolaimed Witness Fees
Contractors Guarant.e Depesit
Street Depaesits

0'0onnell Orphans Picnic Muna

DueMa-Oeneral Current Munis-
: Sinking Pund 190}

-189

$132,660,80
305 7590@4

5.126 a7

1,616,97 $446,044.02

2 M 057 [ ] 59
8490713

5,124, 32
3,985,776
6,380.89
8,478.84
6,949.69
1,106.22
331.86
15,000,00
4,641,07

. 10,160.18

45421
2560

963,89
170,483,866
5,964.78
44,70 +64
$668,164,12
56,047,882
47.71
56,096,653
726,249,68




TR

iR

5o
17 “5‘
M
d
:3}'.
g
3

TRUST FUNDS ASSETS (CONTINUED)
Foxrward
1 pe rannuation Pundg (X¥xhibit 6o)

Oash_and Investmenta (net) $124,268.47
Due from Sinking Funmd 1908 516489

Houuing Commigsion (Exhibit 6D)

Loans to Purchase Housee. Caph Eto.
689,479.468

T.M. Heyes Defalontion Agcount 5,9091g§_

CITY OF HALIFAX
STATEMENT AS TO TRUST PUNDS (CONTINUED)

Ag st _Hth, April, 1925

$726,249,66

Superannust ion Pundg (¥xhibit 6a)

124,786+ 36

Eouai ng_Sommigsion ( Exnibit 6D)

TRUST_FUNDS AND LIABLLITIES..(CONTINUVED)

Foxwand

0ffioinl Mund
Firemens Fund
Police Fund

EXHIBIT 6(Contd)

$ 69,247,287
. 40,041,53

16,496,566

Province .of Nova Sootia (Seoured)

693,368476

1, 644,423.77

=160

Sundry Liabilities
Regerves

691,632429
1.014034
842,13

$726,249.66

124,785426

6974388,

11,544,423,77




CITY OF HALIFAX

Logal Improvement Fund
Statanent of Assete & Iiebilities 30th Apr.1928

EXHIBIT 64

Curbs aml Street Street Work unier
Gut:.ers Gradi nge 0iling Health Rules Total
ASSETS Sewers Sidewalks Pavements , S
ash_in Bank $3,001.48 971.69 1,459.94 97466 4.24 2,722,07 1,830.,80 10,092.88
ssgssments to be collected including ' -
Interest up to 30 &pril 1984 166,743,41 111,219,78 8566,830,40 10,265,688 3T .66 4,466.57 1,7765.64 64.9,7968.24
19akaton Defaloation Acaount. 4,740.44 868.21 2,65443b 8,263.,00
Total Aggets .173'495',53 113,059.68 559.944.69 10 478 54 581 80 7.187.64 3,606.44 666 ,16&.12
WIABILITISNE
nk Loans ' ' 133,660480 306,739.368 b5,126.87 1,616,97 446,044,082
gounts Payable- Refunds due Sewer
Abutters 953.89 8563.89
wor_Abutters 4gsesamen mamu_g on

Collection to Sinki ng 170,46 3,86 170,483.86

o _to_Sinking Fund-SJewer Asaeasmmta

Collectioms for moAkh Apr.1925
raidover May 19256 2,067.69 2,067.59
e to_General Current Punds - 24496 5.20 1,261.,94¢ 2,6596.03 3,907.13
rplus leas Defioit on Funds 20,6526.08 54,200,11 5,361.67 381.80 4,268.73 1,011l.41 44,707,64
Total Liabilities 173,495433 133,069.68 369,944,69 10,476.54 381.80 7 18" 64 3y 606 44 668,164.12

=161




CITY OF HALIFPAX BEXHIBIT 6B

Statement of Misgellangous Trust Bund 4ssets April 0th, 1925

Perpetual Camp Hill Camp Hill Cogswell Common Harbor Unclaimed Guarantee Stroet J.Y. 0'Connell Totel
care of Oemetery OCemetory Bequest Commutetion Ohampion Witness Deposits Can.Deposits Orphans Picnio
Graves Pence 4oo- Millitary Funa ghip Tees Bi tuminous Fund
ount Drill Pav.0o, o
fesh in Bark 0504.32 $238.28 %.380.89 148.84 399,69 106,28 331,86 186428 164471 ‘7.460.06

vestments st Par
Urand Trunk Paoifie Roilwny 3% Sterling

| Bonds due 1 qan. 1962 2000 et par . 9,820,00 9,720,600
ninion of Canmda g i gg:: iggg 2,36:70:0(1 400,00 5,320400 5,96560,00 3,800,400 18,160,00
. 5315 Oct. 1943 100400 260400 800400 580000
g& 1,2004,00 3,100,400 600400 $15,000,00 200400 20,100,400
6 200,400 1,000,400 1.000400
B ver $200) 200,00 200400 288:88
o ot toun v 266447 265.§7
1944 150,00
adian National Rgilway Bonas 8000
' 5% 1 Peb, 1954 100,00 100,00

#5,124. 22 ¥3,988.26 ¥6,380,89 §5,476,04 #6,949,69 ¥ 1,106.22 #331.85 §16,000400 §4,686.28 $10,160,18  §68, 096,53




Cash on Hand and in Bank

Investments at Par

nginig_n.%t_mm"
16 Oocte 1943

63 1 Nove 1934

rovingce _of Nova Sootia
b 1 &pril 1944

ty of Hald i ax
Bond s

6
4%
B

N

hort Term Debs. 6#

3tock

rovince of Ontario 6@ 1 Deo,1942

e fromn Sink ng Fund 1902

BALANCE SHEET

0ffioinls

1,820.16

1,400,400
3,160,400

20,000,00

1,500,00
1,0.0 00
12,000,00
3,000,400
5,200400
2,700,400
11,900,00

4.5&.00

477.11

pyel_Bank _of Canads Bank Loan 7,500,00

Overdraft
£23,603.44

Q?v%ﬁ?&g7m }

FPiremens

$201.75

2,700,400
1’ w.oo

16,8650,00

1 ,650000
1,600,00

600,00
1’9m OOO
2,400,00
1,000, 00
9,700,00

1,000.00
39,78

QITY OF HALIPFAX

SUPER AJNUATION FUNDS

APRIL 2 ,1924

To tal
$2,021,91

‘.100.00
7.250000

$2,600,00

36,860400

3,15 0,00
2,600,00
57,100,00
4. 900.00
7,600,400
3,700,00

21 .600.00

4,500,400
1,000,400
516489

31,003.44 3,003.44

140,041.63

. 20,496456

124,766,236

0ffiginl Superannuation Fund

Piremens

Polige

-

L

L]

EXHINIT 60

Do tal

$69,247,27
40,041,653

16,496,566

124,785,238




CITY 0F HALIFPAX EXHIBIT 6D
HOQUSLNG_COMMISSION

Statement of Assete aml Liabilities 3 April 1926

ASSETS ' LIABL LITIES
pana
Balance of Principal $656,022,.81 Provinge of Nova Sgotia #691,632.29
SN Instalments in arrear §16,1290,21 '

Lg_g_s_ Paymen ts on
Account of Instalments

in arrear . ... T66+48_ 15,373,883 §671,396.84 Sundry Creditors 329,76
| Ingtalments Prepaid 684,59
bh At Bank and on hand 17,970,566 Reservea 826461
For Intered on &rrears
ountg Regeivable 112,29 For Unoollectible Agoounts _16.32 842,13
. Hayes Defaloation Acate . 3,909,28 '
$693,388.76 $693,388,76

164




CITY OF HAILIPAX EXHIBIT 7

Statement ag to Sinking Fund April 30th, 1926

1901 1902 811liker Schools
Sinking Fund  Sinking Pund Sinking Fund Sinking ®una Lo tal
sh_at_Sank ox Overdraft 8448 0/4 1,942,556 6498 867424 1,059.91 Sinking Fumd 1901 $27,010,98
expended_Balames of Sinking Fumd 1902 1, 052,746,79
3chool Appropriations re- :
 prosented by Cash at Bank 11,648,822 11,648,282 Silliker Sinking Fund 132,966492
yoatments at Pear Sohool Sinkingﬁf"\uid 537,6531.46
| Dominion of Uanada
5% 16 Oct. 1943 360400 16,900, 00 600,00 11,400,00 28,150,00
| 649 1 Nov. 1934 6, 300,00 9,700,00 360600 44 ,400,00 59,76 0,00 1, 760,246.15
b, 660,00  26,600,00 = 860.00  b66,800,00  87,900,00
B viice of Nova Sgotia QB;E%Q_QJ%BK_ﬂﬂniﬂmbnginkips
- fund 1908
1 April 1944 660400 426,900,00 17,800,00 120,100,00 564 ,460400 .
b 30 Segt. 1942 , 0fficinl Suporannuyation Fund
srling Bonds 8000 B 933433 38,933, 33 77.11 .
16 Nov. 1941 3,000,00 ' 8,000,400 Piramens " - 39,78
¥660,00  $464,833.33 $17,800,00 $123,100,00  $606,283,33 $616,69
e e e e Johool Sinking ,
Fund Per oontra 360,00 866.89
ovinoce of Ontario
156 PYept. 1943 2,000,00 2,000,600
o 1 Do, 1942 4,000,400 35,000,00 39,000,400
16 Oct. 1948 50,000,400 50,000,00
66 ,000,00 36,000,00 91,000,400
yn_of Lunenburg
i1 Oot. 1934 2,000,400 2,000,400
nadian Natiomal Railway
sran ee_Sanda
5% 1 Feby. 19654 800,00  34,100,00 500,00 35,400,400
$7,108,48  § 580,690,78 $19,166,92 $226,415.48 833,2%1.64 1,761,113.04

=166~




1901 1902 Si)liker dchools _
: S8inking Fund Sinking Fund 34nking Fund Sinking ¥und Potal
Forwadd $7, 108.48 tueo.seo.ve $19,166.92 - $226,416.46 $633,271,64
8ty of Halifax ' |
4% Bonds 19,100,00 19,100,00
Stook 1880 £8,900,00 12,000,00 13,000,400 53,900,400
1905 4,000,00 207,600 00 16,400,00 33, 300400 260, 300,00
A 1880 13, 300 ¢ 00 9,800,00 £3,100,00
444 1906 53,200, 00 25,700600 78,900,00
oo " 16880 6,200,00 6,300,400
b o 1908 6,800,400 34,000,00 83,700,00 64,966 400 189,466,00
6% ! 1908 9,100,400 36, 300,00 2,700,400 164 ,000,00 £11,100,00
6% !hort Term Bonds 20,633,76 20,633,768
63%." 32,602,80 . _ 32,602,80
19,900,00 450,936,056 113,600400 310,766,400 $995,402.56
prd_of Sohool Commissioners
Halifax, Ne®,
4% 1 July 1929 20,000,400 £0,000,00
From Oamp Hill Cemetery l'und
2,80
" General Qurrant ﬁunda 28.78 88:76
" Sinking Puna 1902
per oontra 360400 360000
pal Improvement Funds 2,067,459 2,087.89
$27,010,98 $1,063,613,68 $132,9656.92

$627,631.46 §1, 761,113.04

2-166 -

EXHIBIT 7 (OONIT NUED)

Forwerd

$1,761,113,04 -

§1,761,113,04




July 16th, 1925

/ |

BOARD OF TAX ARREARS

| Read appointment by His Lordship
“the Ohief Justice of Nova Scotia of Henry B. Stairs
EK.O. of the Oity of Halifax, to be a member of the

% zBoard to deal with the arrears of rates, taxes and
%betterment charges outstanding or appearing to be
%due to the Oity of Halifax previous to the lst day
of May 19243~ |

Halifax, N.Se
June 20th 1925

iH.S. Rhind, Esq., .
' 0ity Olerk, .
| Halifaxe -

- Dear 81ri- .

| I beg to advise_you that I have to-

~ day appointed Henry B. 8 tairs, Esdq.,K.Ce, of the

" 0ity of Halifax %o be a member of the Board authorized
. by Section 10 of Chapter 83 of the Acts of the Legis-
" 1ature of Nova Scotia for the year 1925 to deal with

| . the arrears of rates, taxes and. betterment charges

f ~ outstanding oI appearing to be due to the City of

- | " Halifax previous o the First day of May, 1924 and in
| . dhgpate.

% | I enclose you herewith copy of the
appointment which { have sent to Mr. Stairs. |

Very truly yours
Robt. E. Harrie

. province of Nova Scotia 3
OITY OF HALIFAX s 8

pursuant to the power and authority vested

~ in me by Section 10 of Ohapter &3 of the Acts of the

. Legislature of Nova Scotia for the year 1925, and all

- other power and authority vested 1in me, 1 hereby appoint
Henry B. S8talrs, k.0, of the Oity of Halifax, to be &

 Member of the Board to deal with the arrears of rates,

Taxes and betterment charges outstanding OT appearing 1o

be due to the Oity of Halifax previous to the first

day of May 192k, and in digpute, with all the power

and authority conferred by said Acte

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set

167 .



‘my hand this 20th day of June A.D. 1925

Robt E. Harris,
CHIEF JUSTICE OF NOVA SCOTIA

FILED,

FIRES THEIR OAUSES AND LOSSES

Read report Committee of Fire Wards
- covering report of Ohief‘Ohurchill of the Halifax
%Fire Department re fires, their causes and losses

guring the month of June 1925
Halifax, July 13th,1925
{Board of Fire Wards

- @Gentlemeni= |
g | Herewith I make .the following report
. for the month of June during which there were 1
“alarms from the following causesd

; grass 1, chimneys 7, boys set fire %o
rubbish 1, unkndéwn 1, blow torch 1, careless smoking
-1, false 2 , careless use of gasoline 1, smoke 1

Property at risk $olie, 700400 :
- $1970.00

Insurance losses
Losses not insured - 15,00
§ Total Loss $1985,00

Raspectfully submitted,‘

5 J.W. Ohurchill,




July 16th,1925

Committee Roonm,
Oity Hall,
July l4th,1925

EHis Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the Oity Oountil

@Gentlemenge

, At a meeting of the Committee of
Firewards held this dayk the attached report of
Chief Churchill re Fires their causes and losses

“during the month of June was submitted and ordered

" to be forwarded to the COity Council for its in-

formatione

Respectfully submitted,

' W.S.Munnis,
OHAIRMAN,

'FILED,

i 2 OPPY DAY
; % LADIES AUXILIARY GREAT WAR VETERAN ASS'N.

Read application of the Ladies Auxiliary
% ;Great War Veteran Association for permission to sell

‘popples on the street on Armistice Day &=

Halifex, 'N.Se July 2nd,1925

iJ.B. Kenny,Esq.,
Mayor of City of Halifax

‘Your Worship$ | |

| The Ladies Auxiliary Great War Veteran
Asesociation , would greatly appreclate your permission
to sell Popples on the Streets of the O0lty of Halifax
‘on November 1lth, 1925 or such date as the Dominion
‘Government may proclaim,

; ~ This being a general piactive among the
G.W.V.A. in all parte of Canada and this custom applies
to Overseas Veterans Association every yeals

169

—



July 16th, 1925

Committee Room , Oity Halle

As this custom has been strongly advocated by General
Haig and the convention now being held at Ottaws, the
‘proceeds derived from sales are used exclusively for the
’puﬁpbse of assiting returned soldiers and their depend-

" eNT8e

The popplts sold are made by ex-service men in the
‘vet-craft shops of Canadas

| The earliest answer, the auxiliary would like to
receive from you, owing to the fact that the order for
poppies are to be handed in at onces |

Yours fraternally

F.Grace Turner
President Ladies Aux. G.W.V.A.

s
e

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded, by
éAlderman W.0. Oameron that the request be granteds

ZMotion passed.

v

FIRE INSURANCE RATES

Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded
by Alderman Power that this Oouncid place on record
ite appreciation of the Nova Scotia Board of Fire

Underwriters for their action in reducing Fire Inm

‘& a,,}i’ ‘surance Rates in the City. Motion passed.
)."u”“) o~ /
*a (1 | LORD HAIG'S VISIT TO OANADA

-
| Read cablegram from Lord Halg

‘expressing nhig sincere thanks for the kind invitation

of the Oity of HallfaX to pay a visit here while in

Oanada.

J.B. Kenny,Esd.,
Mayore |
HALIFAX, N.S.

Thank you for your Telegram .Please
convey to your Oity Qorporation my gincere thanks for
their kind invitation AAA Details and definite arrangement
regarding Maritime ProvinceS® will be decided on my
srrival in Ottawa I expect to proceed wegf first

| HAI

| FILED ~170-




July 16th, 1925

OQAL WEIGHERS ANNUAL REPORT

| Read Annual Report of the Supervisor
_of Goal Weighers for the year ending April 30th, 19253
'FILEDs

OOAL WEIGHERS MONTHLY REPORT

Read reports of A.H. Cullymore,
é Supervisor of Ooal Weighers for the monthsof May, and
i June ,showing the amounts received in fees during

. that periods
 FILED J

HENRY STREET —CONORETE SIDEWALK
OURBS_AND GUETER

Read reportsCommittee on Works and
2 0ity Engineer on petition of property owners of the
' West side of Henry 8treet , between Morris and S8outh
2 Street,for a concrete sidewalk§=
Oity Works Office,
Halifax, v No S.
& July 15%th,1925
- PERMANENT SIDEWALK HENRY STREET

His Worschip the Mayor and Oity Oouncil

- Birsgd-
At a meeting of the Works Committee

neld on June 24th, the 0ity Engineer submitted a
report on a petition received from owners of property
~on the West 8ide of Henry Strect between Morris and
. Bouth Streets for a concrete sidewalks The petition
~ was sligned by sixtyefour residents. The estimated cost
~ inoluding curb, gutter and sodding was $2,000,, As no
- funde have been provided for permanent sidewalk work

14 could not be undertaken at the present time.

; 1t was moved by Alderman Bissett,
. and seconded by Aldemman Munnis and passed, that 1t
pe recommended to Oouncil that this section of the
sidewalk be placed on the order paper to be constructed
 when funds were available. ,
Respectfully submitted,
A.F .Messervey,
CLERK OF WORKS
171~



c 6x ~Alderman Power that the report of the Committee on

July 16th,1925

Oity Engineer®s Office,
Halifax, N.Se

June 23rd, 1925

'HENRY STREET STDEWALK

‘Hie Worship the MayoT.

Siry

I beg to report on the attached petition from
‘ownérs of property on the west side of Henry 8treec
‘petween Morris and South 8treet for a concrete sidewalk
.in thie block, that the petition is signed by
owners of about 6Wp of the frontage.

g The estimated cost of the shdewalk, including
curb and gutter and sodding 18 $2,000,4

a While it is desirable that this work be done,
'no dunds have been provided for permanent sidewalk .
'work, therefore the work cannot be undertaken at the
present time,

Respectfully submitted,

H.W, Johnston,
OITY ENGINEER.

Mw/';p» Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded by

' Works be adopteds

/

INSURANCE OITY PROPERTY

Read report Laws and Privileges Committee
re  the insurance on Oity property in the North
é Western Mutual Fire Agsociationi

Oouncil Ohamber, City Hall
July 15%h,1925

' His Worship the Mayor,
. and Members of Oity Council.

~ Gentlement-
| At a meeting of the Laws & Privileges
. Qomnittee held this day, & 1etter from W.E.Thompson
 dated June 10th, 1925 re Fire Insurance on Property
of 0ity of Halifax was read, also correspondence
on file with Oity Solicitors |

oy Ny o




July 16th, 1925

Your Committee respectfully recommend 1o Council
that becmmee of the grounds set out in the opinion of
the 0ity Bolicitor the Policy Number 100297 of the
Noth Western Mutual Fire Association should be

" cancelled,
@ The report of the City Bolicitor is attached
. heretos
B.W.Bussell,
CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Russell,secoyded by
 Alderman Tobin that the report be adopted.
: Moved an amendment by Alderman Power,
z gseconded by Alderman Hubley that the consideration
" of this matter be deferred until the next meeting
E of Oouncil
| Amendment un‘being put there appeared'

z ag follows$

' For the Amendment Against Amendment

i Alderman Bissett Alderman Weston,

| MacDuff, Russell,
H.W, Cameron Munnis
Hubley Tobin
Rains 8gnford
O!'Toole Gastonguay
Power | Daw

"7 )"'7

Tie votes

His Worship the Mayor gives his casting
~ vote against the amendment and declares it lost. -
The original motion is put and passed

 elght voting for the same and six against it as followsi-

 For the Motion Against 1t
~ Alderman Weston Alderman Bissett
| Russell MacDuff,
Munnis H.W. Cameron
Tobin *  Hubley
Sanford Rains
Gastonguay Power
O!Toole,
W.0. Cameron
-8 -6
177




SRR

July 16th, 1925

“Alderman Bigsettgives notice of re-
Econsideration.
| Moved by Alderman Bissett seconded by
%Alderman Hubley that actiohion the resolution to
%adOpt the report of the Laws & Privileges Qommittee

Ebe stayed pending result of the reconsideration,

!
i
!

Motion put and passed eight voting

%for the same and six against it as followsi-

For the Motion | Azainst 1t

" Alderman Weston Alderman Russell

’ Bissett . Munnis
MacDuff Tobin
H.W. Cameron Sanford
Hubley Gastonguay:
Rains w.0, Cameron

‘L O'Toole
. ‘ "///"‘/L Power

/

TRAFFIC ORDINANCE

-8 o -6

! Moved by Alderman Russell, seconded
by Alderman Banford that the draft Ordinance to
" amend Section 3% of the Ordinance to regulate

traffic on the streets, passed at a meeting of the

| Oity Council held on the 11lth of June 1925, be now
_read the 3rd time. Motion passed.
Read an Ordinance to amené Section

ﬁ No.33 of an Ordinance to regulate Traffic on the

. Btreetsd-

WA vehicle shall not be left standing

"on any street at a distance less than
wfsfteen feet from the intersection of
Wthe side line of such stre«t with the
Wgide line of any other street!

 Third Reading

w17 Lo




July 16th,1925

The following Resolution is gsubmitteds:

" WRESOLVED that Section 33 of the Ordinance entitled
and Ordinance to regulate Traffice on the Streets
and reading as followsd

Wp vehicle shall not be left standing on
fany street at a distance less than
nfifteen feet from the intersection of
wthe sideline of such strect with the
Wgide line of any other street".

having now been read three times be substituted for
section No.33 of the sald Ordinance as originally
presented to the Oouncil and which read as

W4 vehicle shallnot be left standing
Wywithin fifteen feet of the line of the
Wgtreet at any street corner at which
ngtreet cars stop to receive or discharge
"passengers nor within thirty feet from

W the intersection of the sidewalk at
Wany other street corner"

AND FURTHER RESOLVED that the said Ordinance as
amended by the sald substitution be now finally
; passed and adopted and submitted to the Governor
E in Oouncil for approval.

b

Moved by Alderman Russell, seconded

i;'by Alderman Tobin and passed unanimouslys

10,25 otclock

b‘)‘@" | | Moved by Alderman Power, seoonded,by'
\)° ’:E:jftl Alderman Russell, that this meeting do now adjourns

. Motion passeds

LIST OF HEADLINES

Message from His Worship the Meyor 12k
. 0ity Works Accounts . 117
General Accounts 118
- 01ty Home and 7.B.Hospital Accounts. - 118
Public Gardens Accounts 119
' Fire Department Ajcounts | 120
0ity Prison Accounts 121
- 0ity Heglth Board Accounts | 121
Oamp Hill Oemetery Accounts 122
Library Accounts ' 123
Point Pleasant Park Accounts 12
Murray,McKinnon & Inglis Accounts 12
0ity Home and T.B. Hospital Monthly Report 125

175




L

July 16th, 1925

List of Headlines (Continued)

0ity Home and T.B.Hospital,

Tenders Flour and Coal 126
Tenders for Floor 0ity Hall, Etc. 127
-Bonding Oity Officials 129
. Police Accounts 133
' Tax Oollections—/city Auditor's monthly report 133
Consolidated Balance Sheet 137~ 157
' Board of Tax Arrdars 157
. Fines their Oauses and losses 158
Poppy Day 159
| ' Fire Insurance Rates 160
E ' Lord Haigts Visit to Canada 160
% ' 0oal Weighers Annual Report 161
¥‘ " " Monthly report 161
"Henry Street Ooncrete Sidewalk 161
Traffic Ordinance | 164

Meetiﬁg adjourned
4

H.S. Rhindi MAYOR, -
CITY CLERK |

=176




"EVENING BESBION

8,10 o¥clock,
Oouncil Ohamber, Oity Hall,
Helifex, July 23rd, 1925

A special meeting of the Oity Oouncil

%was held this day, at the above named hour there were
‘present His Worship the Mayor, Aldermen Munnis, Russell,
‘Weston, Bissett, Sanford, Tobin, H.W. Oameron, Gastonguay,
'Rains, Drysdale, Power, Of'!oole; .0, Oameron, Smeltzer
“and Daw. T i
The Oity Olerk read the following
Requisition for a special meeting}

'Halifax, N.8. 15th July -2F

‘To Hig Worship the Mayor$

| "We the uhdersigned members of the Oity
Oouncil hereby request you %o call a special meeting
of the Oouncil at an early Bate for the consideration
6f a proposed appeal by a delegation of Citizens asking
" the Oity to finance the eraction of a War Memorial in
"ite entirety" - *

8igned John J. Power
WQ A.mniﬂ '
¥.0., Qameron
I.E, Sanford
B.A.VWeston
H.W, Cameron

His Worship the Mayor in opening the

meeting stated that before proceeding with the discussilon,
it would be necessary that the consent of the Oouncil

' be obtained to allow the various delegatioms to be heards
The consent of the Oouncil to allow the various delegations

~ to present their addresses was unanimously giveny

177




quly 23rd, 1925

WAR MEMORIAL

| | u.B, Archibald, Esq., President of the
. Qommercial Olub addressed the meeting, ably advocating
the erecting of a War Memorial Dby the Oity, and read the
following Resolution adopted at a public meeting of
" 0itizens held at the Green Laniern on a recent datet
RESOLUTION | |
RESOLVED that this meeting approve of
the 0ity of Halifax financing the cost of
a War Memorial, the sald cost to be
assessed on the ratepayers over a period of
five years and that the O0ity Oouncil be re-
quested to secure the necessaly legislation
to carry out the above object®
The Oouncil is aleo eddressed by the
Rev. H.B, Olark, Hon.,8 enator Mertin, D.MoGillivray,
Mrs. Agnes Dennis, Wxe. MoD.Morton , Mrs., ¥. Grace
furner, Mise McOrow, M.E.Keefe, 7.D. Monoghan, A.B.Wigwell,
Ka_rvey E. Orowell, E.J. Kelly, O.W.Ackhurst, Ll"ex)’
Montgomery, M.PePe, Jo Fred Fraser, M.P,P. and others,
in support of the Regolution, and by Dr. A.C.Hawkins
who opposed the Memorial being financed by the Oity

as & charge against the rate payers'\’.’i

) His Worship the Mayor reads the
folldwmg letter from Geo"';; Hensley, Esq“;‘,:‘-‘-ﬁ

Halifax,N.S.July23rd,1925

His Worship the Mayor,
Halifax, N.Se

Dear Sirge o |

_ I regret I will be unable to a ttend
the meeting tonight that you have called to discuss the
erection of a War Memorials |

| It is my firm opinion that the City
should bear the expense of erecting the Memorial and
thet the amount shopld be kept as low as possible and

1 do not think it should exceed $25,000% |
o | Yours very truly,

w178 Geo.Hensley




I@;x 23rd, 1925

r -

Moved by Alderman Munnis, geconded by
Alderman Tobin that the further consideration of this
%eubject be deferred.until another meeting, and that
thia meeting do now adjourn.
‘ Motion put and lost aix voting for the ‘same

" and nine against it as £ollows§s

~ Jor_the Motiont Against its
Alderman Weston Alderman Bissett

s Rusgsell Gastonguay
Munnis ' H.,W, Oameron
Tobin ' Rains
Sanford 0'Toole
Dryesdale Power
‘ Smeltzer

¥.0.Cameron

Dai.
‘ Moved by Alderman,aiasett and seconded by
' Alderman Ssnford that the Oity should undertake the
: erection af a War Memorial and that the Oity expend a
pum not exceeding Twenty Five Thousand Dollars in the
erection of such Memorial and that Legislation be sought
to enable the'Oity'to borrow such sum to be repald in and
by five equal annual installmentss _
Moved hn amendment by Alderman Weston,
gseconded by Alderman Tobin that the motion be amended by
striking out the worde Twenty-five Thousand Dollars and
substituting therefor the words Fifty Thousand Dollars
and to be repaid in ten equal annual installments with
Interest,
Amendment put and lost five voting

for the same and ten againet it as followss=

=179




July 23rd, 1925

-~

For_the Amendment ° Against 1%

- Alderman Weston Alderman Russell
; Mannis = Sanford -
Tobin | ) Bissett
H.W, Oameron Gastonguay
O'Toole | Rains
. Power
Drysdale
Bmeltzer
W.0, Cameron
Daw,

The original motion is put and passéd

ten voting for the same and five against it as follows}

FJor_ the Motion Ageinst it
" Alderman Weston Alderman Russell
| | Munnis Rains
- Tobin . Smeltzer
| Sanford Daw
| Bissett H.W, Cameron
Gastonggay
O'Toole
Power
Drysdale

W_. OO ' Cameron

110550 O%clock - -
a i Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded by

' Alderman Power that this meeting do now adjourn Motion

‘passed '

Meeting adjourned

Mﬁ . ““‘%RW //7

H,S, Rhind
‘OITY OLERK

MAY




EYENING SESSLION

Oouncil Chamber,
dity Hall
" pugust 13th, 1925

8,10 o%clock.

A meeting of the 0ity Council
éwas held this evening, at the above named hour there were
present His Worship the Mayor and Aldermen Munnis, Russell,
Weston, Bisceby, Sanford, H.W. Oameron, McDuff, Hubley,
Rains, Drysdale, Power, OtToole, W.0, Cemeron, A.J.
Smeltzer and Daws | |
| The Oouncil was summoned to pro-
Eceed with business standing over and the transaction of

:other businesss

1 v// HOIIOE OF RE—CONSIDERATIO

| Read extract Minutes of Oouncil
éof July 16th, 1925, covering Alderman Bissett's

Notice of reconsideration of the Resolution to adopt
gthe report of the Committee on Laws & Privileges, dated
iJuly 15th, 1925, in reference to insurance of City
Property;

| Moved by Alderman Bissett,
seconded by Alderman Daw that the said matter be now
reconsidered, Motion put and passed, thirteen voting

for the same and two against it as followsi-

For the Motion | ‘Againet 1t

Alderman Russell, Aldermen Weston,
Munnis W.0.0gmeron
8anford
Bisgett
MacDuff
H*W. Cameron
Hubley
Rains
O!'Toole
Power
Drysdale
SBmeltzer
Daw,

o




—+~

;Alderman Weston that the report of the Laws & Privileges
édommittee dated July 15th, 1925, recommending the
ioancellation of Polioy No. 10297 of the Noxrth Wésterﬂ
iMutual Pire Association be now adopteds  Motion put and

lost six voting for the same and nine agalnst it as

- follows$=
FOR THE MOTIONS AGAINST ITS
" Alderman Weston Alderman Bissett
' Russell MacDuff
Munnis ' H,W, Cameron
Sanford Hubley
Smeltzer Ralns
w.0, Oameron 0tToole
' Power
Drysdale
Dawe

 Whiston for damages for loss of an eye while a prisoner

" in the Oity Prisont

 date hereof an action will be prought against the |
- 01ty of Halifax by George Whiston for demages for the
" 1oss of an eye due to the negligence of the gaid Clty
- of Halifax, its servants, employees OT agents, on or

~ about the sixty day of April A.D. 1925

~ August A.D. 1925

Aug. 13%th, 1928

Moved by Alderman Russell, seconded by

y V// NOTIOE OF ACTION
GEORGE WHISTON- vs, THE OITY

Read Notice of Action of George

Halifax, N.Se
Pake Notice that twenty days from the

Deted at Halifax this seventh day of

J. M. pgyieon,
SOLICITOR FOR RHE PLAINTIFF
To. J.B. Kenny,Esq., N . , |
Mayor of Hallfax

& ' |
Henry 8. Rhind, Esq.
Oity Olexrk



Aug. 13th, 1925

/

WORKS DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Read report Works Committee
recpmmending for payment acoounts amounting to
- $2U,699.903~ | ;

- o 01ty Work®s Office,

Helifax ) No 8.
Aug. 13th, 1925

' Works Department Accounts

§ His Worship the Mayor,
 and Oity Oouncil.
. Gentlemeni-

% . At a meeting of the Works Committee
' held on the 11th inst., attached accounts amounting to
" the sum of §$2k,699.90 were approved and reconimended to

| Oouncil for. payment3-

| WATER DEPARTMENT

*—#—

Water Construction Water Maintenance

| Total

i $289.61 - $1699.09 $1984,70
% ﬂQBEQ_QEgABEMEKEH_Oapital Appropriations

| 1925 $087,15 $22,099.05 22,386:20
 Works Department - |
2 2h-25 | 325,00 325,00

o . $24,699.90
Respectfully submitted |

M.A.Hunter
ASST, OLERK OF WORKS

. é Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded
by Alderman Munnis thaet the report be adopted and

accounts paid, Motion passed.

3185

»



Aug, 13th, 1925

-,

i//éExERALAOCOUNTS

Read report of Finance Committee

% recommending for payment account s amounting to $h,288;718

ommittee Room,01ty Hall
Og. 11th, 1925 ’

" His Worship the Mayor,
" and Members of the Oity Council,

. Gentlemeng=

At 8 meeting of the Finance Committee
held this day the attached list of accounts amounting
in all to $4,288,71 was passed ags correct and recommend-
ed to the Oity Oouncil for payment. |

Respectfully submitted,
B.A.Weston,
CHAIRMAN,
Moved by Alderman Weston, seconded by

Alderman W.O. Cameron that the report be adopted ahd

accounts paids

FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS
Read report Committee of Fire Wards

recommending for payment accounte amounting to

$11,317.963~

Oommittee Room, Oity Hall,
Aug. 12th 1925

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the Oity Oouncil,

Gentlement=

| At a meeting of the Committee of
Firewards held this day, the attached list of accounts
amounting to $11,317.96 were passed as correct and re-
apmmended to the Oity Oouncil for payment,

1925-26 Account Oapital; $11,50 |
" Ourrent. 242,08 $35U,08

18k




Aug. 13th, 1925

.....

1925-26  Account Current $10,963.88  10,963.88

Respectfully submitted,
W.S8.Munnis,
CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded by
‘Alderman Bissett that the report be adopted and accounts
paid, Motion passeds

v

OLTY HOME AND T, B, HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Oharities
;Oommittee recommending for payment accounts chargeable
ﬁto the Oity Home amounting to $6,67u;98 and chargeable
%o the T.B.Hospital §2,477.458

Helifax, N.S. Aug. 11th,1925

'His Worship the Mayor,
- and Members of the City Couyncil,

| Gentlemenl=

‘ The Oharities Committee meet thise day
g and beg to submit the following repqrﬁ; .

; MEMBERS PRESENT$@ The Ohairman,
~ Aldermen Sanford, Weston, Drysdale and Gastonguay.

OITY HOME ACCOUNTS JULY 31st, 1925 , AMOUNT $6674.98 o

| The Oity Home accounts amounting to
$6674.98 are recommended for payment.,

. PUBEROULOSIS HOSPITAL AOCOUNTS JULY 31st,1925,AMOUNT

$2420,15 OURRENT
T

TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL AOCOUNTS JuLY 351et,1925 AMOUN

- $57.30 OAPITAL |

The Oity Tuberculosis Hos ital
sccounts amounting to $2420,15 Current, and 357;30
Capital are recommended for payment. : |

Respectfully submlted,
Andrew Hubley,
CHAIRMAN.

| ~185=



i

AUGUST 13+th, 1925

| Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded
by Alderman Daw, that the report be adopted and accounts
peid, Motim passed.

v

LIBRARY ACCOUNTS
Read report Library Oommittee re-
- commending for payment accounts -amounting to $239.253
Committee Room,

Oity Hall,
Aug.1l2th, 1925

'His Worship the Mayor, |
3and.Members of the Oity Oouncil,

" Gentlemens—

| At a meeting of the Library Committee
'held this day the attached list of accounts amounting to
- $239,25 were passed as correct and recommended to the
- 0ity Oouncil for payment.

Respectfully submitted,
F.W.Bissett,
- CHATIRMAN.
Moved by Alderman Bissett, seconded

iby Alderman MacDuff, that the report be adopted and

~accounts paid; ~ Motion passedﬁ

v

OITY PRISON ACOOUNTS

Read report of the City Prison

. Oommittee recommending for payment accounts amounting

to $1,129;05 and covering report of Governor Grani
" for the month of July showing a- total of 32 Prisoners
in custody at that date.

Oommittee Room, Oity Haell,
| Aug. 10th, 1925
His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Counocil.

Gentlemeni-

At o meeting of the Oity Prison
Oommittee held this day, the attached list of accoutints
amounting to $1129.05 were passed as COTrect and re-
commended to the 0ity Oouncil for payment.

185~

S




August 13th, 192h

: The report of the Governor for the month
of July is attached heretos

" Respectfully submitted,

L.A.Gastonguay,
CHAIRMAN,

. emp me TR S

OITY PRISON REPORT

' To the Chairman, |
E and Membere of the City Prison Committee,

- Gentlemens— |

‘ I beg to submit the report of Oity .

 prison fof month ending July 3lst, 1925 as follows3

. Number admitted seven sales, and three females, Number

 discharged, Nine males and two f emales, In ocustody’
July 3lst 1925 Twenty gix Males and 8ix Females. Making

~a total of Thirty Two Inmates. |

5 As compared with this date last year - twenty
 three in Oustody made up of Eighteen men and five woneen

Respectfully submitted

Geo., Grant,
GOVERNOR.,

Moved by Alderman Sanford, geconded by
. Alderman W.0, Oameron that the report be adopted and

accounts paids Motion passeds

POLICE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

‘Read report of the Police Committee

recommending for payment accounts amounting 1o $217;69:
Halifax, N.S. Aug.13/25

His Worship the Mayor, |
and Members of City Council,

Gentlement-

At a meeting of the Police Commission
held on Tuesday the 1lth day of August 1925, the attached
accounts amounting to $217.69 were examined, found
correct and recommended for payment.

Regpectfully submitted,

JdeBe Kenny,
MAYOR & OHAIRMAN

- LT



Apgust 13th, 1925

Yoved by Alderman H.W. Oameron,
% seconded by Alderman Daw that the report be adopted
; and accounts paide  Motion passed.

OITY HEALTH BOARD ACCOUNTS

Read report of the City Health Board

Committee recommending for payment accounts amounting

to §2,133.55¢

Holifax, N.S. Aug.1l3th,1925

. His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

; Gentlemeni=
| ' ‘At a meeting of the Oity Haalth Board
" held on T hursday, August 13th, 1925, the following
. named accounts amounting %o $2,137.55 were passed as
 correct and are recommended for payment.

Respectfully submitted

A.C.Pettipas,
SECRETARY C.H.Bs

Moved by Alderman Ralns, geconded
| by Alderman Daw that the report be adopted and

 goocounts paid. Motion passed.

/.

GARDENS PARKS AND COMMON AGOQUNTS

‘Read report of Committee on Gardens
Parks and Common recommending for payment accounts
amounting to $1667:9¥3

Committee Room,
Oity Hall,
| Aug. 12th 1925
His Worship the Mayor,
and Memberse of The Oity Council.

Gentlemeni- .

At a meeting of tie Committee on -
Gardens, Parks & COommon held this day, the attached
1ist of Accounts amounting to $1667;9& were passed
as correct and recommended to the Oity Council for
payment$ | | .
Pyblic Gardens Accounts $1277372
Fleming Park " 390,22 K1667.94

Respectfully submitted,
J.B. Kenny

L - MAYOR & CHAIRMAN
1874

A




August 13th,1925

Moved by Alderman Hubley seconded by
'Aldermen H.W. Ogmeron that the report be adopted and
| s_é.cc:ox.uﬂuat paid;  Motion passeds |

- “(f£§7OOLLEGTIONSFOR JULY

. I
&

, RBad‘réport of the Oity Audltor covering
| - |
' 8tatement of tax collections for the month of July 19253

. | Halifax, N.Se
_ | - Aug 10th, 1925

'His Worship the Mayor S

' and Members of the Oi%y Qouncile

'Gentlemens= . . __ ,
| . Re Tax Oollections

g

.

o | I enclose herewith the usual monthly
 Btatement of Tax Oollections for July 1925« o

- Thé collections during July on Account

' of Tax Arrears, including those for the year recently

| ended, amounted %o 863,397.91, as compared with 843 ,327.42
' of the previous months This compares as follows with

' previous Oollectioney . | |

|
|
r

May
' June
QJhly

|
! So that 1t will be geen that the Oollections of ArTears
| are $21,198.52 behind those of last years

. The attached atatement shows that the
arrcars of back years taxes amounted %o $2,016,944.58
at July 3lst, 1925¢ | o i

In accordance with the decision of Oouncil
at its last meeting, two additional Bax .Adjusters have

' been engaged by the COollector and are now at work getting
in touch with Taxpayers in arrears and meking arrangements
for payment, | '

i
f
%
i
!
|
!
!
]
|

" The Board of Tax Arrears in Dispute,
' created by Legislature at least Bession 1s sitting twloe
. & week dealing with disputed cases as they arise.

T ¢t will be seen from the attached statement,
' that the July polleotions of OQurrent years Taxés amounted
| to $636,118,90, This large total is of ocourse due to

- the. discount period ending 3lst July. It is interesting
%o mote that over 3% of the Tax levy was paid gubject

to discount | ‘ :

189~




August 13th, 1925

| It will be noted tha §$710,310,89 was
pald on account of all rates & taxes during the month
‘of July which is about the same proportion as was
received in the same month last year.

Yours truly,

H.F. Glass,
OCITY AUDITOR

STATEMENT AS TO TAX COLLECTIONS

.

AS AT 31 JULY 192

Geneéral Tax Arrears prior to 30 April 1924

%alanoé as at 30 Jun$ 1925 $1,612,649,25
ess . -
Qash Oollections during month of July
1925 $ 37,673.63
Disputed Taxes written off by o
Board of Tax Arrears etc. 5,141,88 40,815,51

Total Tax Arrears outstanding 31 July

gxclusive of Year 1924-25 | §12211!82é51u

General Tax Arrears for year ending 30

April 1925

| %a anCce a8 at 30 June 1925 8468, 747.57

ess _ .

Bash Oollections during month of July |
1925 425,545,28
Adjustments 0,45 25,885, T3

Total Tax Arrears outstanding 31 July in

respect of year 192U-25 | guuz,lgx,su

oll Tax for year ending 30 April 192

g?tal Eetimated outstanding 30 June 1925  § 2,098.00
ess

e SRLY

O ey s

e T,

S

R A A S R

s o e i

—

. o A

““Bash Oollections during month of July/25. 179,00
Total Estimated Poll Tax outstanding 71 | : %
July 1925 $ 1,919.00 |
Total Tax Arrears as above $2,016,944.58 |




Aug. 13th, 1925

CURRENT YEAR GENERAL TAXES 1925-26

Total Assessment 1925-26 including Highway

Tax . $1 854,890,39
Add Adjustment 704,61
$1,855,595.00
Less Collections during month .
May 1925 $2u 12 62
i ] June f -
" " July " i .118.9 | z 52.44343]
Total Qurrent Year Taxes outstandlng 31 . )
= ' July 1925 3‘:14°|1§1i62
Dog Tex for Qurrent Year
| Amount Oollected in excess of Estimate |
ag at 30 June 1925 | 80,00
Add Oollections during July 1925 k00
Amount collected in excess of Estimate ﬁéuéoo

Water Rates and Taxes

Balance outstanding as at 30 June 1925 $256 234- 57

Additional Oharges

525 y099.
Less Oash Oollections during Month of |
Toly 1925 10,790, 08
Total outstanding Water Rates etc., i " o
31 July 1925 $245, 909,76

Total Cash Collectédan aocount of above

’Ea ep & Taxes during month of July 1925 3110,310;82

FYLED | “//
“ DEPARTMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Read repoet of the Oity Auditor covering
Statement of Departmental Appropriations as at 30th
June 192hH%

O0ity Auditorts Office
Halifax, N.S.
His Worship the Mayor, Aug., 13th, 1925
and Members of City Oouncil.

L, 8

e P e T e

R .

gy

o4

—

"
2

gy
T 5
TG Ir e
S Z




August 13th, 1925

e e fore
R P R
Sy 1 T I T WY Teroy TR

T e T S b
S ettt o Wkl "

R R L .
e s ST L T T el

Gentlemens—
I enclose herewith Statement of

Apvropriations as at the 30th June 1925, copies of
‘which have been supplied to the various Committees.,

NPT
AN

N o

B,
TRy

Yours truly,

H.F. Glass,
CITY AUDITOR,

S T T T = T
< S ,ﬁi‘ﬁ?“-:ﬂ%'ﬂ"fgz:'&%"u: 3 e
s oS L g it

g

.
i,
Bty o

s -

FYLED, /

f;m;i,‘k'

OONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

—WTEE
S

e g
2R diae

Moved by Alderman Weston, seconded

P

S el

by Alderman Power that the Oonsolidated Balance Sheet

L
S

of the Oity, prepared by the City Auditor for the year

S Y

1ending April 30th, 1925 be published in the daily paperss
Moved an amendment by Alderman Hubley

S o BATS AL

seconded by Alderman Smeltzer, that the matter of pub-

T

lishing the Ooneolidated Balance Sneet for year ending

e, s

April 30th, 1925 be referred to the Finance Oommittee

TR
o

for reports

T

By consent of the Mover and Seconder

of Doth the amendment and motion, the same are withdrawn

v ' His Worship the Mayor refers the matter
- ,
WU" ,of publishing the Ootsolidated Balance Bheet to the

peo

M’(’M Finance Oommittee for reports
| o/’ OITY HOME AND T. B. HOSPITAL

MONTHLY REPORT
Read report of the Oharities Committee

for the month of July 1925, showing the number of inmates
in the Oity Home and the number of patients in the T.B.

Hosplitall

=192

o 7 A BTV I NI, - g CTUg™ = W .

l



Hhlifax, Aug.l3th,1925

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlenens

The Charities Committee met this day
and beg t6 submit the following reports

" MEMBERS PRESENTS$ The Ohairman, Alderman
Sanford, Weston, Drysdale and Gastonguay.

EBET. REPORT OITY HOME JULY 31st,1925 NUMBER OF INMATES

The Superintendent's report shows that
during the month of July 1925 there were ten persons ad-
mitted into the Oity Home, one born, five discharged and
four died, Of the number admitted one was chargeable

" to the Province and nine to the City.

- The total number of inmates July 3lst, -
1925 wes 301, made up of 161 men, 134 women and 6 children.
' On the same date last year there were 149 men, 122 women
" and 2 children, a total of 273.

SUPT. REPORT T.B., HOSPITAL JULY 31lst, 1925 NUMBER OF
PAT IENTS U1

The SuperintendentVs report shows that
during the month of July 1925 there were & persons
admitted into the 0ity Tiberculosis Hoepital, 2 men and
& women , 4 men were discharged and 1 men and l women died.

The total number of patients July 3lst,
1925 was 4l, made up of 16 men and 25 women,. On the
came date last year there were 16 men, 17 women and 1
child , a total of 3¢

Respectfully submitted,

Andrew Hubley,
N CHATIRMAN
FILED

DISPOSAL OF DEAD HORSES ETO

Read report of the Oity Health Board
in re offer of the Halifax Agricultural Chemical
Oompany, Limited to teake care of all dead horses and
other animals of the Oity for the sum of $100.00 per

annum

0ity Health Board,
Hb;lifa:x, No S.
| Aug.13th,1925

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City COouncil

Gentlement— ~193




:5;3r
zxtz

o~

P

Halifax, Aug. 13th, 1925

At a meeting of the Oity Health Board held
on the lith July 1925, the offer of Miss B.M, Smyth of

the Halifax Agricultural Chemical Oompany,Ltd., to |
take care of all dead horses and other animals of the

Oity at their plant at Fairview for the sum of $100400
per annumbe accepteds .

Respectfully submitted

v A.0.Pettipas; )
ro SEORETARY C.H.B.

.. | .
? Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by Alderman

Smeltzer that this report be referred back to the Board

of Health for further consideration. Motion passede

'//M;LK AND WATER EMAMINATION

Read report of the City Health Board,
recomnending the:cancelling of the contract existing
vetween the Board and the Vioctoria General Hospital

Oommiesion,for the examination of milk and water,

0ity Health Board,

Halifax, N.S. Aug. 13th,1925§

His Worship the Mayor,
~ and Members of Oity Council,

| Gentlemensie=
At a meeting of the City Health Board

held this date 1 was directed to submit recommendation
that the contract existing pvetween the Board and the

Victoria General Hospital Oommission , for the examination

of Milk and Water, be cancelled within thirty ( 30 )
deys from date of Notice. .

Respectfully submitted,

A.0.Pettipas, §
SECRETARY} O.H.B.

y | Moved by Alderman Rains, geconded by
Alderman Daw, that the report be adooteds Motion passed

=19 |

T T TR

e e P ]
P M S AR P RS

G O

T

SR o

O T e S S

~y.
"

a5

RSN
T

=
EEn S e

Pyl By
3N




Apgust 13th, 1925 .

/.

OITY HEALTH BOARD OFFICIALS

Read report of Oity Health Board

recommending the appointment of certain officials of ki

the Board for the Ourrent @ivic Year 1925-263
" Halifax, N.S. Aug. 13,/25 ¢

"His Worship the Mayor,
“and Members of Oity Council,

Gentlemens= |
I am directed by the City Health
Board to inform you that at a meeting held this date,
1t wae decided by resolution, to recommend the re-
appointment of the following named Officials for the
current civic year 1925-26, at the same salary as last
year, provision for which is made in the estimates

of this Department and previously approved by the Oity

Council, A
A.C.Pettipas Secretary $2,160,00 i
8.BE. Parker Meat Inspector. 1,530,400 !
John F. Dempster Milk Inspeoctor. 1,530,00 )
Fred 0. Cralg Sanitary Insp. 1,530,00 &
Fred J. Colwell Sanitary Insp. 1,530,00 i
J.R. Olaneey Sanitary Insp. 1,530,00 ;
W.P. Morriscey  Sanitary Inspector 1,530400 )
Miss E.Haley Stenographer 800,00 :

Respectfully submitted

Arfhur O.Pettipas O
SECRETARY,C.H.B. a
b
A

His Worship the Mayor submits

and reads letter from Dr, W.D.Forrest, Ohairman of the !

Health Board, in reference to appointment of Officialel ]

Halifax, N.S. Aug.12-=25

a
[t
!

g
}
E;
3
§
y
L.
E

" His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.,

Gentlemenie=
Soon after the formation of the

regent Health Board, we were agked in writing on May
19th, by the City 0lerk to furnish him with the names
of our Officials so thgt such names could have the

ratification of the Council. As we were with one exception,
o new Board and unfamiliar with the duties of these |

Officials, the matter was delayed until a meeting of i

~195-

-
%
7
[

—



Aypust 13th, 1925

of the Board held on August 1lth. At this meeting ﬂ
5 letter was read from the City Solicitor giving his
opinion that we had nothing to do with these appointments ¥
ag they had been made by the previous Board at a meeting o
on March 3rd, laste If this opinion is correct and I i
am not presuming to question it, it places the present ‘
Board in a very peculiar position. It simply means that
we have totake the machinery bequeathed us by the ;
last Board and male the best of it vhether we llke it it
or not. Next March we may make recommendations, which, if i

ratified, might embarass our successors in office. ¢
]

cpeie

You will thus see how this situation
“hampers a Board in any effort it may make to carry out
reforme, Every Board should have the privilege of
gelecting officials who are satisfactory to its
Members and prepared to co-operate in the Policy of the
Boards

AT AL
i,

L g S Ty e
L

A
el

-
o

I have the honor to be

o

T T
S i

Sy

Z vl

8ir,
Your Humble Servant,

"W.D.Forrest
OHAIRMAN HEALTH BOARD

i e

>y o g

e

o T e L 2

]
T

Read Minutesof the City Health Board

st L

Meeting held March 3rd, 1925¢

e

o S

Alderman Daw asked for opinion from

e T
e e

o s

the Oity Solicitor, if the Oity Health Board was compet-

ent to appoint their officialss
The 0ity Solicitor informs the Qouncil i

that he had submitted his opinion in writing to the i
Ohairman of the Oity Health Board to the effect that
é the appointment had been 1egélly made by the Health
Board on the 3rd of March, last and that a subsequent
change in the constituzggy‘of the Board would not

effect appointments so made.

It was moved by Alderman Hubley seconded
by Alderman Munnis that the report be fileds Motion

put and pessed Eleven voting for the same and Four

againet it as followsg=

~196-—




August 13th, 1925 1

e L R T L T T et T

For the Motion Agairst it: :
i

Alderman Weston, Alderman H.W. Oameron |
Russell Rains %

ganford | O'Toole

Bissett Daw ‘\z,

MacDuff ' 3

Hubley Al

/ Power B
Drysdale @

Y Smeltzer g
jua

i

g R
/

¢ITY PRISCN-TENDERS FOR SUPPLIES

‘,-.,*.,,-__.
AT ETEen
B A

Read report of the Clty Prison Committee,

covering tenders for supplies of groceries, Beef and

pread for three months ending October 1lst 192H%

Committee Room,
Oity Hall,
July 27th, 1928

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the Oity Oouncil,

Gentlemens | | 1
At a meeting of be Oity Prison Commitee

held this day, tenders were received and opened for
supplies of groceries, beef and bread for three monthe

ending Oct. 3lst 1925,

Howards Limited $391.38
M.J. Ritcey & Co. 397

wentzells Ltd. 99,98
Ferth & Thurlow Co. 306.35

W-A”MaEing % 00.,~ U4 quarters 150 lbs. ;
and upwards 6 $6.6%tper |
oV .

Maritime Market- U quarters nob less
than 150 1lbs. goo "

197~




Aug, 13th, 1929 d

y i1

BREAD . L
Scrivens Bakery 6 ¢ per lbe A
Moirs Ltd. 8 1/3 per loaf of 1i lbs. 1§

Your Committee recommend that the
menders of Howards Ltd., for groceries $391.90,Maling & Co.,
Tenders for Beef $6,60 per cwt,, and Moirs Ltd., for bread
‘at & 1/3 per loaf. of 1} pe accepted, these being the lowest
tenders received for the several services.

S T S AT T
S v S e =

o gy T ST T T T N XAEF
P .0‘,}9,‘:#5,‘ R ".sif_?m"-ﬁ'_‘ :}'._:" )

Respectfully submitted,

W.8.Munnis,
ACTING OHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded i

| by Alderman Hubley that the report be adopted, Motion %
/‘;-///&;assed’[l‘ ‘/ | %
br A!i TENDERS FOR STATIONERY,PRINTING BLANK FORMS i
Ly Ll _ AND BLANK BOOKS |
;e o : - | , |
Yy LN Read report Tenders COommittee z
v i . ) i
v hA covering tenders for printing blank forms, stationery, ﬁ
blank books and advertisingd >
L
‘Oommittee Room, Oity Hall, %
| . Aug. 12th, 1925 :
His Worship the Mayor, | ;
~and Members of the 0ity Council, i)
Gentlemeni- |
| The Committee on Tenders beg to re-
port that acting on the request of the Finance Committee,
and in keeping with the custom of former hears, tenders
have been asked for supplying the Oity for the balance of
: the Oivic Year 1925 with statlonery, Blank books and
printed forms. |
Tenders have been submitted and tab-
ulated as follows$=
SUMMARY OF TENDERS RECEIVED FOR PRINTING ,STATIONERY
AND BLANK FORMS
A& W. 7.0. R.M, ‘Wm.McNab  Royal Nova ~ Phillips &
MeKinlay Allen O!Neill Oo. & Bon Ltd. Print Print,Lgd. Marshall,
Blank |
Books  $527.44 $590.30 $679.25 $483.1o
Blank | |

Forms 1065433 $702,75 1209.93 $1089.42

Stationery
1337.83 1398, 23 $1373. 49

LOWEST TENDERS

Blank Forms Phillips & Marshall $lU33,10
~198~




August 13th, 192h

(Continued)
Blank Forms Wn. McNab & Son $762;£§
8tationery F.M, O'Neill 1333.49
Advertising Acadian Recorder .70¢ per inch
Chronicle Pub.
Co.Ltd. Morning Ohronicle ,.7¢ per line

: .98¢ per inch
Evening Echo 6% ¢ per line

« 91 ¢ per inch

Both Chronicle &
| Echo. 1,40 per inch
Halifax Herald
Limited. Herald or mail .98 per inch
Herald & Mail

Gonsecutive insertion 1.40 per ins

" Your Oommittee recommend that the

Pender of Messrs. Phillips & Marshall for Blank Books, Wm.

McNab & Son for Blank Forms, F.M, O!Nelll and Co, for

Stationery, these being the lowest tenders for the several

‘pervices be accepted.
ADVERTISING

That the ténder of the Acadian
Recorder @ ,70¢ per inch Evening Echo @ «91¢ per inch and
the Evening Mail at 98¢ per inch for advertising be
accepted, and that the City do iffs advertising in these
three evening papers.

Respectfully submitted,

| g w.J. O'Toole
- st ::M OHAIRUAN,
P
?:"'JL*D’R |
»/')f)” Y2144 Moved by Alderman O!Toole, seconded

y,’;%h~57° o
ﬁ’,an’*bg Aldermen Sanford that the report be adopted. Motion

WATER METER BILL & and 8% LAWRENOE STREET

| Read report Committee on Works
‘and O0ity Engineer, re Water Meter Bill for No. & and &%

Lawrence Street’

) - Halifax, N.S.
- Aug, 12th, 1925
g & 8% Lawrence Street -Water Bill

Hie Worship the Mayor,

Birge
I beg to report on the attached

Wateér Bill for the premises & -8 Lawrence Street
claimed to be excessive, that the amount of the blll is

$15,80 of which §11.70 is for water passing through the
mater, the balance being fire protection. The monthly

L9

%=

o o A A, S gl S W
= AT

8 e G Y S S S S e e
e ST e T e T

-

et

T

g

o S AT i A

(3
.
¥

i
i
i

e

£

R P it

¢
&

|
;

|

i3

= e BT BN AR BT L A R A TS e il S ST T T AR




3

pr? ,
v~

3

J

LM

AUGUST 13th, 1925

consumption for the period was as followsi-

1924 1925
Oct. 2,500 " Jan. - 8,200
Nov. 4,300 Feb., - 42,800
DBC. ------ Maro -----

Apr.— 3,200

1n January the tenant complainéd of poor pressure

and the owner asked the Water Department to examine the

premises for leakage. Tests were made and eventually a

‘Jeak was found, which was immediately repaired by the
- OWner.,

As theowner took every means in hls power to

‘locate the waste, I consider 1t is & legitimate case for

the Committee to exercise its discretion and would re-
commend that the consumption for the month of February,
1925 be based on the consumption for the same month of
the previous year, and the bill made up accordingly.

Respectfully submitted,
H,W. Johnston, .
CITY ENGINEER.

Olerk of Works Office,

‘Hblifax, N.S. Aug.13th,1925 |

Water Bill 8 -8k Lawrence Stteet

His Worehip the Mayor,
and Oity Council,

" Qentlemenie

‘Attached hereto is a report of the Oity Engineer
on account ¥or water used at premises &-8% Lawrence
gtreet from Oct. 1924 to April 1925

At a meeting of the Works Committee held August
12¢th inst., said report was approved and recommended to

the Oouncil for adoption.

/
/

i\\ \

7

Respectfully submitted,

M.A.Hunter,
ASST., CLERK OF WORKS

Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded by Alderman

Daw that the reports be adopted. Motion passed.

v
/

=20Q..




Aygust 13th, 1925 ]

!
Al

AL

: 1

¥

o

UNION NOVA SCOTIA MUNICIPALITIES
CONVENTION

.

o sy £ LT T
e R A B S S e

ara e

=, 1
e A

Read letter Arthur Roberts, Esq., K.C.,
Secretary of the Union of Nova Scotia Municipalities

‘reminding theCouncil of the 20th Annual Convention to

be held et Annapolis Royal on the 19th, 20th, and 2lst
August, and asking the Oouncil to appoint delegates
theretog=-

Bridgewater N.S. July 9th, 1®5

H.8, Rhind, Esq.,
City COlerk, .
Halifax, N.S.

3 BT

Dear Biri~

This is to remind you that the 20th
Annual Ooénvention of the above Union will be held at .
~ Annapolis Royal on the 19th, 20th, and 2lest of August
next, and to ask your Council to appoint your delegates
thereto, if they have not already been appointed. Ang
number of delegates may be appointed and will be made
very welcome, We trust that there will be a good re
presentation from your Council and Officialss

TepE ot

The Programme arranged is one of our best
go far and will prove to be most timely, interesting and
profitable. COopies of the programme will be sent out in
good time before the Oonvention,

, The Towns of Annapolis Royal, Bridgetown

and Middleton with the County of Annapolis are preparing
far the occasion, and without doubt ¥t will agaln prove

" t0 be a most pleasant reunidn for all concerned, Delegates
“have the privilege of bringing members of thelr families

with them
Yours falthfully,
Arthur Roberts,
SECRETARY
Moved by Alderman Sanford seconded by
Alderman H.W. Osmeron that the Oity Olerk and City

Auditor be appointed to attend the Conventlion as

vDelegates from the Oity, and that their expenses be

g,q; VJ,»ﬁaid from the contingent fund. Motion passed}

e

2201~




August 13th, 1925

/

NOTICE OF MOTION re
OOMMISSIONERS OF SOHOOLS
FOR THE OITY OF HALIFAX,N.S.

Alderman Munnis submits the following
Resolution as a Motioe of Motioni

WThe Oity Solicitor be instructed

to examine into the legislation

governing the Halifax School Board

and male necescary amendments to the

same , having in mind the personell

of the Board and the control of

expenditure both of which shall be

under the control of the City Oouncil
« < Also submit the amendments to the Laws
A & Privileges Oommittees

OITY CHARTER REVISION

Moved by Alderman Weston, seconded by
Alderman H.W. Cameron that the Oommittee on Laws &
Privileges investigate and report on what progress
has been made in connection with the consolidation
and revision of the 0ity Oharter by the Qommittee

. yeppointed some time ago for this purpose} Motion

b/") ﬁ»‘éﬁg&ssed;
M"’) | PUBLIC SCHOOLS APPROPRIATION
JOSEPE HOWE SCHOOL

Read application of the Board of
School Commissioners for an appropriation of $11,320,00
being the amount of the lowest tendér for certain
alterations proposed to be made in the Joseph Howe
School}
| Halifax, N.S. July 21/25
His Worship the Mayor, |

and City COouncil,
Halifax, N.Se

e Ty W W e BT e e
T T R L D N L Ly T e

S ST
O

T S B T

sy

AT AT ST X At

S e :;:"mwm

“mﬂ“ ¥

R

. s
;‘gr.a_-:'

e e 5 o

e A LI e

(]
!
i

;




Apgust 13th, 1925

Gentlemens=—

I have the honor by order of the Board
of School Oommissioners and in accordance with ChapterXll
‘Bection 893, Olause B, Oity Charter, to inform the Oity
Qouncil that, at a meeting of the Board held this day, it
‘was resolved that certain alterations made necessary to
safeguard the health of pupils attending Joseh Howe School,
be undertaken, ‘

: . In reply to advertisements in the daly
papers, seven tenders were received and the Board re-
commends that that of Keefe Oonstruction Co.,, for Eleven
‘Thousand, Three Hundred and Twenty Dollars ($11,320,00)
beipg the lowest tender, be accepted and that the Oity.
Qouncil be asked to arrange for the payment of such amount
‘as the works progress.

For your information, copy of plans ahd
specifications is included herewith.

I anm,
Yours very truly,

§.J . Wilson,
SECRETARY,

Halifax, N.S. July 25th 1925

'H.F.Glass, Esq.,
Oity Auditor,

Dear Biri-

| With regard to your favor of July 22nd

re expenditure of $11,320,00 by the School Board for
alterations to the plumbing in the Joseph Howe School,

I herewith submit for your information copy of report

made by our Inspector on the condition of the plumbing
there; also copy of letter sent to Mr, J.W., Gordon, |
Ohairman Building and Sites Committee of the -School Board,
‘The inspection of the plumbing at the School was made

by special request and while the work and alterations in
the plumbing deemed necessary for the health of the
children was not ordered to be carried out, 1t .was recommend=
‘ed. This Department mede ho demands al any t ime on the
'8chool Board for an expenditure of money for this work,

I may add further that our Inspector gccompanied Mr,
Gordon to the School on the occasion of his inspection.

Respectfully yours
Arthur O, Pettipas,
SECRETARY C.H,.B.

=c0%s_.




August 13th, 1925

A.0.Pettipas, ;
Secretary, C.H.B. | Halifax, N.S, March
| 9th, 1925

o
7

N e L E el
P v D P TR e SRS A S

'REPORT ON CONDITIONWS PLUMBING
JOSEPH HOWE SCHOOL

-

Sirs—
| As requested I have inspected the plumbing
at Joseph Howe School and I must say that the odor from
the urinals is indeed very objectionable and should be
remedied without & elay., Various changes might be
suggested , but I feel that perhaps eventunlly this
 fearful odor would again be spreading throughout the
building, consequently I am obliged to recommend that all
the fixtures, from the various toilet rooms in the base-
ment be removed, the open branches closed, and the rooms
used for other purposes. This will necessitate
putting up a special building on the grounds for the
various toilets and urinals. Should the Board decide
to peoceed with this change, I would recommend the
present fixtures not be used on the work, but that
fixtures of a more sanitary make be installed also the
floors and walls be tiled with special arrangements for
 waehing and cleaning purposes. The urinals should be
~ of the pedestal type and the tollets should have raised
" local vents. There should also be installed in each

toilet room at least one sink or lavatory with running
water.

e SR AT TR S

ot D L AR A

- mn e T

e, S
sty ML

i bt it

DI B

g A o S e

8pecial provision should be made for plenty
of light and feesh air about the plumbing fixtures and
toilet rooms. I would also call your attention to the
fact that the drinking fountain on the north side of the
building needs repairs, also that it would be well
if a special drinking fountain were installed for rooms
No.3 and 4 as I am inclined to think that the children
are using the nozzle of the present basin taps, which I
can assure, is anything but a sanitary practice,

Respectfully submitted,
8gd.W.P Morrissey
SANITARY INSPECTOR.

Oity Enginecrls Office,
Halifax, N.S.
Aug.13th,1925
JOSEPH HOWE SOHOOL PLUMBING
ALTERATIONS

His Worehip the Mayor.

Siri-

In accordance with your request I have exam-
ined the plans and specifications for the proposed alter-
ations to the plumbing at the Joseph Howe School and have

algo visited the premises.
There are four lavatories (One girl'a and

three boys) situated in the basement of the building and all
of them require extensive alterations to the rooms to render
them sanitary, especially in the girlls lavatory, from
which, even though it has not been in use since the

closing of the School term, a very offenckve odor is

=204




-

August 13th, 1925

apparent on opening the door at the top of the stairs
leading to it from the main hallway.

To improve existing conditions without
‘building a new structure requires the following work
to be done. Increasing the window space necessitating
areas outside them, building non-absorbent floors, .
‘applying some type of sanitary finish to the walls and
installing proper ventilating systems in each T oom,
Without making detailed specifications and plans for
this work any estimate would necessarily be approximate,
but I think the cost would probably be from three to
four thousand dollars., |

The plans as adopted by the School Board
provide for two separate buildings one on the north
and one on the south end of the School .These are each
one storey high and are about 36 feet long by 1& feet
wide, which includes a large lobby in each one., The
lavatories will be fitted throughout with new fixtures

of modern sanitary and up to aate types. The number

gppear to be necessary, and the whole work contemplated
by the plans and gspecifications will make a first class
~jobs

The lowest tender is §$11,320,00 which
appear to be a reasonable price. of this amount I estimate
the plumbing and heating will cost under 47 ,000,00 leaving

about $&,500, as the dost of the bullding and drains.

If one buildhg two storeys high were
erected tnstead of the two , it is estimated that a
saving of over $1,000 could be made, providing the same
accommodations as proposeds
Respectfully submitted,
H.W., JOHNSTONZ
CITY ENGINEER.
Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by
Aldermen Russell that the consideration of the gpplication
of the School Board be deferred , and that the report
vof the Oity Engineer on the proposed extensions he |
(47 submitted to the School Board for their consideration.
Motion passed;//

SO0HOOL BOARD OOAL OONTRACT

His Worehip the Mayor submits and reads
a letter addreesed to the Clty Auditor signed Dby
Ww.P., Buckley Eeq., in reference to the coal being
| delivered to the St.Joseph's Schoolj élso read letter

of the 0ity Auditor on the subjects

=205 ..

- o A e AT T A e g W S ke TS 2 L ® e -
(LI Oy e gy o T e 4 e O T

s ey R T RO tﬁ%@%mwﬁ@mﬁf‘r,* ]

R

TR N came A

S




Halifax, N.S, Aug. 13th, o92ﬁ§

To Hity Auditor,
City Hall,

'Dear Sir¢- '

| I desire to call your attention to the
‘quality and quantity of coal delivered to St.Joseph's
'School, The coal is not Run of Mine as we know it, in
the trade, but has been tampered with and mixed with
inferior coal, and not what was contracted for, And the
coal ie short weight.,

I request that the Taxpayers be proected
and an investigation oxrdered. -

I remain,
Yours truly,

W.P. Buckley

g ant e - ) s

Holimx, N.S. Aug.l2th,1925

His Worship the Mayor,
'CITY HALL,

Dear Siri-

- Referring to the attached letter addressed
to me by W.P, Buckley, containing certain charges in
connection with the School Board supply of fuel. I have
‘looked into this matter and gzive you the following infor-

‘mation,
The Schools require about 3000 tons
of soft coal per annum

The School sites & Building Oommittee
recommended to the School Board the acceptance of the
gender of Geo. VanBuekirk & Co. (J.B. Mitchell) for
Pfndian Oove Run of Mine coal @ $7.23 per ton, which was
“the lowest tender; this class of coal having proved
satisfactory in the past.

The School Board, however, did not adopt
this recommendation, but awarded the contract to 8,
Ounerd & Co., and Healy & Oo., 1500 tons each for Acadia
Run of Mine Ooal @ $7.64 per ton.

2#206m

Halifex, N.S. Aug. 10th,1925

4} i,

i3,
i

e g T A [F e e N e




Aug. 13th, 1925

| His Worship the Mayor

The Boardts fuel expert
(J.D. Pride) stated at the meeting that there was, in
his opinion, little difference between the various grades
of soft coal, and that he could not tell the different
coals except by burning them,

| The Board declared itself emphatically
against American Coal,

I am ianformed that at the time award-
“ing this contract for @icadia Run of Mine Coal, and Con-
tractors stated they knew where this quantity and class of
coal could be obtained. It must be borne in mind that

the coal strike was on at the time,

" It was brought to the notice of the
School Officials that when deliveries were started by
Qunard & Cod, they were delivering American Run of Mine
coal and the deliveries were quite properly ordered to
cease,

It was also found that Healy & Co.,
had several cars of screened coal from which deliveries
‘were being made to the Schools and that the different
carts were being loaded partly with screened coal and
filled with apparently slack coal to make deliveriles
equal to run of mine quality. When this was discovered
deliveries were orderedto cease,

I t also appears that 8. Ounard & Co.,
when signing contract accepting tender for coal, in-
terlined their contract "we guarantee to deliver Acadia
Coal run of Mine and if this coal is not avallable its
‘equal or betteér", although apparently they knew that
the contract was supposed to be for Acadia Run of Mine"

Special meetings of the School Bite
Oommittee & School Board were called to consider the
matter soon after the cessation of deliveries.

| It was pointed out that American Soft
‘Ooal topped with Acadia Was being delivered,

\ o The fuel expert of the Board stated
‘that the Qoal delivered, was worth $1.75 to $2.00
more than: the tendered price. . .

The School Board at its meéting
stated they were not aware of Cunardts addition to
contract regarding delivering equl wlent coal to Acadia

The Board after fully considering

the matter decided to accept the coal as being delivered
Bersumably American Runof Mine

SO S e s d S el gt e Ao Be sty M e T S AT St AR Sl TEEGES RIS AT I TS

-

e it o,

I P

= = TR TR S TR LT




Aug. 12th, 1925

. A1l deliveries of coal to the School are
accompanied by City Weighers certificate and are signed
by the Janitor receiving the coal.

, T am informed that the analyses of the
American Run of Mine coal supplied compares more favour—
ably with that of Acadia Run of Mine. The Analyses
were not obtainable at the School Board Offices as they
were in the hands of the Fuel Experts

As to the compaints made Dby W.P. Buckley
re the quality of coal I take it this can only be proved
by an independent analysis

Regarding quantities the deliveries should
be correct unless the Joads or certificates were tampered
 with after leaving the Oity Weighers scales, which can
 only be supported by evidence,

Regarding Mr. Buckley's charge that a 10¢
per ton commission was offered to the Chairman of the
Board, this matter of course Trequires outside corrobative

evidences

after finding out Acadia Coal could not be obtained, shouldg

neve called for fresh tenders, however, this was suggest-
d by one of the Board but was not adopted.

As to W.P. Buckley's request for an in-
vestigation the sbove information will enable you to
congider whether in youl opinion this is necesgsary, as
of course I have no power to order same.

Yours truly,

F.H., Blass, .
ODTY AUDITOR.

Moved by Alderman Weston, Seconded by
Alderman Power, that the letters be referred to the
§chool Board for 1its information, with the request
v that the Boaed advise the 0ity Council why an in-

vﬂ)p" vestigation has not been held in the matter. Motion

passeds

Moved by Alderman Power ,seconded

by Alderman Munnis that this meeting do now adjourn:

~208--

T T AT T S S T T

A S R e




Aug, 13th, 1925

LIST OF HEADLINES

Notice of re-Consideration 170
Notice of Action-Geo.Whiston.vs Olty 172
Works Department Accounts 17
General Accounts 17
Fire Department Accounts 174
Oity Home and T.B.Hospital Accounts. 17
Library Accourt s 17
0ity Prison Accounts 176
- 0ity Prison Report 177
“Police Dept. Accounts. 177
Oity Health Board Accounts 178
@Gardens Parks and Common Account 8 178
Tax Collections for July 179
Departmental Appropriations | 181
Oonsolidated Balance Sheet 182
0ity Home and T.B.Hospital-Monthly Report. 182
' Disposal of Dead Horses etc. 18
Milk and Water Examination 18
0ity Health Board Officials 185
0ity Prison Tenders for Supplies 187
. menders for Stationery Printing etc., 184
Water Meter Bill & and &3 Lawrence 8%. 149
Union N.S. Municipalities Convention 191
Notice of Motion re School Commissioners 192
 0ity COharter Revision 192
Public Schoo ls Appropriation Jo. Howe School 192

School Board Coal Contract - 195

Meeting adjourned

Lz/2%5F77<52?£Z'”'“1' JeB? ﬁenny,

| " MAYOR
| ~H.S, RHIND -
 CITY OLERK

-30%




MORNTINLG SESSION

12,10 o'clock,
Oouncil Ohamber,

Oity Hall,
Aug., 27th, 1925

A meeting of the Oity Council was
“held this day, at the above named hour there were
present,Hlis Worship the Mayor, Aldermen Munnis, Weston,
Bissett, Sanford,ATobin, H,%W. Oameron, MacDuff, Hubley,

and Raihs(

_12.10 otclock:

Moved by Alderman Munnis seconded
by Alderman Bissett that the time of meecting be extended

until a quorum is present or until 12.30 otclock., Motion

pas sed.,

12,20 olclocks
= | Roll Call, Present the above named

and Aldermen Drysdale and O!Toole,

| The meeting was called specially to
deal with a Resolution to amend the Resolutions author-
izing the loan of $U496,917.45 passed by this Council on
June 30th, 1925
| | | Moved by Alderman Munnis seconded by
Aldermen Hubley that the unanimous consent of the Council
e given to enable the order of business to be suspended.
to allow the report of the Committee on Works and City
Engincer in re Pavement Maintenance Guarantee, Canadian
Bituninous Paving Corporation, Limited to he read. Motion

passed unanimously.

-1~




Aug, 27th, 1925

/

CANADIAN BITUMINOUS PAVING OORPORATION
.LIMITED,—PAVEMENTS MAINTENANCE GUARANTEE

Read report Committee on Works and the
0ity Engineer in re Guarantee bond of the Canadian
Bituminous Paving Corporation Limiteds

Oity Works Office,
Halifax, N.S. Aug.27/25

Pe;manent Pavement Guarantee

His Worship the Mayor,
and Oouncil,

Gentlemens—

At a meeting of the Works Committee held
on the 26th inst., the attached report of the Oity
Engineer re guarantee of the Canadian Bituminous Paving
Corporation in connection with Pavement laid by them
was read, and on motion the report was recommended %0
Council for adoption.

Respectfully submitted,

A.F. . Messervey,
CLERK OF WORKS,

0ity Engineerts Office,
H&].ifax, N.,S'
Aug. 19th, 1925

Pavements Maintenance Guarabtee,
Oanadian Bituminous Paving
Qorporation Ltd.

His Worship the Mayor.

girs—~

The guarantee period of the pavements
1laid in 1919 and 1920 by the Oanadian Bituminous Pavirg
Oorporation Limited, on certain streets in the Oity,
expires in November and the Company were notifiled to make
final repairs under their contracte

A careful survey was made of the work
required to be done in order to comply with the t erms of
the contract. The Company representative was in town
last week, and in disauseion it was suggested that the
Company pay a casgh sum in lieu of making the necessary
repairs., There 1s an advantage in this to the 0ity inasmuc

—-2%1~

T




Aug, 27th, 1925

as there ig a considerable yardage which under the |
contract would have to e repaired by the contractor
under his guarantee, but which may last in its present
condition, for perhaps two or three years or more,
during which time we .would get the use of the pavement
and still have the money to make the repairs when
NECEBsSOTY.

E
]
Jf
]
»

I estimate the cost necessary to put the
pavements under guarantee in the condition required under the
specification, ag $7,000.00, The Company agree to this
amount, In my opinion it would be adviseble towccept the
offer,
Respectfully submitted,

H.W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER

Moved by Alderman Sanford seconded by Alderman
Hubley that the reports of the Committee on Works and
City Engineer be adopted. Motion passed ten voting

for the same and one against it as followss

For the Motion: Against it

v Alderman Munnis Alderman Weston
4 Tobin
_ Sanford
;‘A w’ Bisgsett
Q/ y, MacDuff
. wﬂ)‘ v H, W, O0gmeron
" uﬂ”ﬁp' Hubley
' Rains

IJEPL 0'Toole
: Drysdaley

12,55 o'cloék

Aldermaen Whelen arrives and tekes his seat.

/

AMENDING RESOLUTION RE LOAN OF $496,917.45

His Worship the Mayor informed the Council that
owing tb several errors in the Resolutions covering the
loan of $496,917.45 passed at a meeting of the City
Council on the 30th day of June, 1925, it would be
necessary to pass a Resolution embodying amendments 1o

-BLE_




Aug. 27th, 1925

as there is a considerable yardage which under the
contract would have to be repaired by the contractor
under his guarantese, put which may last in its present
condition, for perhaps two or three years oI mMOIC,
during which time we.would get the use of the pavement
“and still have the money to make the repairs when
NecessoTy.

I estimate the cost necessary to putl the
pavements under guarantee in the condition required under the
specification, as $7,000.00s The Company agree to this
amount. In my opinion it would be advisable to wcept the
offer.

Respectfully submitted,

H, W, Johnston,
OITY ENGINEER

Moved by Alderman Sanford seconded by Alderman
Hubley that the reporte of the Committee on Works and
01ty Engineer be adopted. Motion passed ten voting

for the same and one against it as followss

" For the Motion: Against ite

v Alderman Munnis Alderman Weston
v Tobin
< | Sanford
5} &VV Bissett
(\/ y, MacDuff

;,Jl}’ v H. W, Ogmeron
uﬂwh”- Hubley
| | Rains ,
' | IJ&»L | O0'Toole
| : | Drysdales

12,35 o' clock

‘ : | | vAlderﬁan Whelen arrives end takes his geat,

/!\MENDING RESOLUTION RE LOAN OF $l96,917.45

His Worship the Mayor informed the Council that

owing tb several errors in the Resolutions covering the

~ loan of %496,917.45 passed at a meeting of the Oity

. Gouncil on the 30th day of June, 1925, it would De
necegsary to pass & Resolution embodying amendments to

-ebe-

—



Aug, o7th, 1965

~ these several resolutionss

The following Resolution 1s submitteds

WHEREAS at a Meeting of this Council held on
the 30th day of June 192D, in certain resolutions
then passed for the o rrowing of certain moneys
and the issue of stock or debentures therefor,
error was made in referring %o the Acts author-
izing such borrowing which error it is advisable to
corrects

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED AS FOLLOWSY

(1) The reference in the said Resolution to Section
32 of Ohapter 68 of the Acts of 1923 as authority
for the borrowing of money for the collection of
tax arrears, is amended DY substituting therefor
| she section of the same number in Chapter 69 of the
| game year,

(2) The Resolution passed on sald date for the
porrowing of $5,000, for the construction of new
gewers and catchpits is amended by striking out
the words "Chapter &3" in the preamble thereof and
substituting therefor the words "Chapter gLm

FURTHER RESOLVED that the first paragraph of the
first resolution passed at the sald meeting reading
ag follows$

WHEREAS the Eastern Securitiee Company and Wood
Gundy & Company have offered to purchase Oity Stock
or Debentures to a sum sufficient to produce the
sum of $1496,917.45 at the prelce of 92,53 of par
for amount payable in 30 years and 98,41 of par for
‘ the amount payable in 5 yearly installments, together
’ ' with interest at the rate of &3 per cent per annum

from the first day of July 192hs 1s hereby amended
by striking out the last line thereof and gub-
stitubting the followlngd=

14} per cent per anfum from the first day of
July 1925 upon $U89,300400 of the said amount being ?
the amount borrowed on 30 year debentures, ‘and from the
first day of August 1925 upon $Llk, 929,07 thereof”
being the amount vorrowed on flve year installment
debentures,

FURTHER RESOLVED that the fourth paragraph of the
gsald firet resolution reading as followsy

~B13-




Aug 27th, 1925

The said stock or debentures to be dated the
first day of July 1925 and to be payable on the
first day of July 1955 and to bear interest at the

rate of U}k per cent per annum is hereby amended
to redd as followsi~

WThe said stock or debentures for the said period

' of thirty years shall be dated the first day of

\ July 1925 to be payable on the first day of July

. 1955 and the saild debentures for five years shall
be dated the firet day of August 1925 to Dbe payable
in five yearly installments the first payable on
the first day of August 1926, and both of sald
{gsues shall bear interest from their regpective
dates of issue at the rate of U per cent per annum

FURTHER RESOLVED that the said amendments be deemed
to have been made in the gaid Reesolutions as ori-
ginally passed and the Resolutions so amended are
hereby ratified and confirmed.

Vv
7%@ Moved by Alderman Weston seconded by Alderman

ai‘ gﬂwgaley and passed unanimously, the following Aldermen
o GU:ﬂ;Lipeing present and voting for the sames
)/. . i Aldermen Weston, Munnis, Tobin, Sanford,
f Hos ﬁissett, MacDuff, H.W. Cameron, Hubley, Rains, Whelan,
| C'Toole and Dypysdales
| Moved by Alderman Munnis, geconded by
Alderman Sanford that this meeting do now a djourn,

nmtion passeds

LIST OF HEADLINES

Oanadian Bituminous Paving Co. 201
Apmendment Resolution to loan of $496,917.45 202

Meeting adjourned at 12.55 p.m.

%é s J K Xdnny,
‘ A MAYOR

4,9, RHIND

CITY OLERK,

2Ll




	102-1A-1925-07-16To1925-07-23
	102-1A-1925-08-13To1925-08-27p181-214

